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1.0  INTRODUCTION 

CPL was retained by Allegany County Industrial Development Agency to conduct a Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment for Tax Parcels 145.-1-5.1 & 158.-1-2.1. Parcel 145.-1-5.1 is 

approximately 45.8 acres in the Town of Angelica and parcel 145.-1-5.1 is approximately 264.85 

acres in the Town of Amity. Both parcels reside within Allegany County, New York. Parcel 158.-

1-2.1 will be subdivided into the smaller parcel on the east side of County Route (CR) 20 and the 

remainder of the parcel west of CR 20. The parcels to be acquired are both on the east side of CR 

20 and bounded on the east, north, and south by the Genesee River. The parcels will be combined 

into one parcel and will house the new Crossroads Manufacturing Facility. The purpose of this 

Assessment was to evaluate the recognized environmental condition of the property. This 

assessment followed the general format of the ASTM Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessments (ASTM E 1527) and included the following: 

• Records Review – A review of Federal, State, and County environmental databases for 

records pertaining to the current or historical environmental condition of the property and 

surrounding areas. 

• Site Reconnaissance – A site inspection to review existing property conditions and uses 

with respect to obvious environmental concerns. 

• Interviews – Interviews with current landowner and local Officials to discuss past uses of 

the property. 

• Evaluation and Conclusions – An assessment of the property’s environmental condition 

based upon the results of the above tasks and CPL’s professional opinion. 

Limitations, Exceptions and User Reliance 

This Assessment does not include any sampling or analysis of environmental media. Opinions and 

judgments presented are based upon professional experience and obvious surficial evidence and 

observations. This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was performed in accordance with the 

ASTM and generally accepted practices of the profession. Opinions presented herein are for the 

current site condition at the time field work is conducted and based upon review of information readily 

available to the public, surface observations of accessible areas, and interviews with involved parties 

assumed to be accurate. 

There was no sampling or analysis completed as part of this assessment. As such, the site is not 

guaranteed to be free of subgrade or building environmental impairment. This Assessment is not 

intended to be a guarantee or indemnification pertaining to environmental liabilities with the subject 

parcel. 

This report is certified to its accuracy, to the best of our knowledge, to Allegany County Industrial 

Development Agency and/or its successors/assigns. No other certifications, warranties or guarantees 

are expressed or implied. 

  



Environmental Site Assessment February 2021 

Tax Parcels 145.-1-5.1 & 158.-1-2.1 2 

2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 

Allegany County tax records indicate Tax Parcels 145.-1-5.1 & 158.-1-2.1 are owned by 

Marshacres, LLC. Marshacres, LLC has owned the parcels since approximately 1996. The parcels 

are currently agricultural fields located on County Road 20. Tax records and the property maps are 

included in Appendix A. 

2.1 Physical Setting 

The property is located at an elevation of approximately 1344 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL) 

along CR 20, sloping to the northeast. Road drainage on CR 20 flows north away from the site. 

The Genesee River and tributaries of said creek are present on the edge of the site. There are no 

established drainage ways on the site other than roadside stormwater ditches, nor any surface water 

features other than the Genesee River. 

Soils mapped by USDA are primarily Allard silt Loam, gently sloping (0-3%). These soils are 

moderately well-drained soils formed in glacial till, with a hydrologic soil class B and classified 

as prime farmlands. The soils are not subject to flooding and have a depth to water table of greater 

than 80 inches. Topsoil is likely impacted by past farming activities. Soil mapping information is 

included in Appendix B. 

There are no curbs preventing access to the parcel, however there is a small ditch and drop off on 

the west side of the site along CR 20. There are no additional fences on the parcel. 

There is no public water service or sanitary sewer currently available to the site. There is public 

water service located on NYS Route 19 to the southwest of the site. Three phase electric service 

is available at the site, along poles at the road right-of-way. There are no pad-mounted transformers 

currently on the site. 

The parcel vegetation is active agricultural fields. There are trees on the site mainly in the north, 

south, and east edges of the site adjacent to the Genesee River, with no significant wildlife habitats 

developed. 

The eastern portion of the site is located in Zone A and B FEMA flood zones. Additionally, there 

is a federal freshwater wetland located in the center of the site and the Genesee River is a Class C 

stream. However, the site does not contain any State jurisdictional wetlands. 

2.2 Surrounding Properties 

There are agricultural properties to the west of the site along CR 20, with the Genesee River 

bounding the site on the north, east, and south.  There are commercial and residential land uses 

southwest of the site. The sites immediately adjacent are either farmland or forested areas. 

2.3 Building Descriptions 

Currently, there are no buildings located on the parcel. 
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3.0  USER INFORMATION / RECORDS REVIEW 

3.1 Environmental Database Records 

CPL conducted a review of the Federal and State databases through EDR, Inc. as of January 12, 

2021. The database search identified two leaking tank sites within 0.25 to 0.5 miles to the 

southwest of the site at the Belmont Travel Center, which is on the west side of NYS Route 19. 

Within the appropriate ASTM search radius, no sites were identified within the databases searched 

that were deemed to be environmentally significant or have the potential to impact this parcel. 

Copies of the EDR report are included in Appendix C, listing the databases searched in accordance 

with the ASTM required search radius. 

3.2 Other Sources 

There is no Sanborn Fire Insurance mapping for the area. Historical aerial photography was 

reviewed and confirmed that no buildings existed or land use other than farming occurred as far 

back as the 1952 aerial photo. Copies of these records are included in Appendix D. 

3.3 User Questionnaire 

User Questionnaire, pursuant to ASTM Stand 1527.13-6 were sent to the Owner and purchaser of 

the parcel, with no correspondence received to date. Copies of these records are included in 

Appendix C. 
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4.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

Ben Wolfling of CPL conducted the site visit to the property on January 15, 2021 under the 

direction of Norm Gardner of CPL. Mr. Wolfling was unescorted during the site visit. Mr. Gardner 

meets the requirements of USEPA’s requirements for a “qualified environmental professional” 

with more than 20 years of experience conducting Phase I ESA’s as a Certified Professional 

Geologist (CPG), with a Resume included in Appendix A. Site photographs of the existing 

conditions are presented in Appendix E. 

At the time of the audit, the site was free of snow cover. The entire site was fully accessible.  

Vegetation was actively growing at the time of the audit. There were no significant pits, ponds or 

lagoons on the site.  There was no abnormal mounding or evidence of any material burials.  There 

was no current use of the parcel other than agricultural.  Nothing of any environmental significance 

was observed on the site being considered. 



Environmental Site Assessment February 2021 

Tax Parcels 145.-1-5.1 & 158.-1-2.1 5 

5.0  INTERVIEWS 

A call was made to the Town of Amity Code Enforcement Officer, John Clouse, on January 22, 

2021. He had no record of any environmental issues, building permits, or land use other than 

agricultural. An email was sent to the Town of Angelica Code Enforcement Officer, Kevin 

Margerum, on January 22, 2021. A response was received on January 25, 2021 indicating that he 

also had no records indicating any environmental issues, building permits, or land use other than 

agricultural.  Email correspondence is included in Appendix C. 
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6.0  FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 for the parcel described in this report.  Based upon the results 

of this audit on January 15, 2021, the following conclusions are made with respect to the 

environmental condition of the parcel being considered: 

• There are no pits, ponds, lagoons, bulk chemical storage tanks or other items of environmental 

concern identified on the parcel audited. 

• There were no areas of stressed vegetation, oil staining on soils or any sheens on ponded 

surface water. 

• There are no environmentally significant uses or operations at the site and as such, there are 

no environmental concerns regarding any site operations. 

• The site is not currently serviced by public utilities including water and sanitary sewer. 

• Review of the federal and site environmental databases did not identify any significant 

environmental concerns regarding the site. 

• Although the site is publicly accessible, there were no significant dumping or other debris piles 

considered to be environmentally significant. 

• The site has been actively farmed since before the 1950’s, up to the current day. However, 

farming appears to have been food row crops (corn, soybean, etc.). No orchard crops were 

observed in the aerial photos. There may be residual pesticides/herbicides in the soils 

associated with past farming activities, however, this is considered a de minimis condition 

given the topsoil likely has been disturbed and the types of crops. 

Based upon the above conclusions and findings, there are No Recognized Environmental 

Conditions identified with the site and additional environmental investigation is NOT warranted. 

Deviations, Limiting Conditions and Data Gaps 

User questionnaires have not been received from the owner. No other deviations or data gaps 

identified, nor any conditions limiting this Audit. 

Certification 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 

Environmental Professional as described in 40 CFR Part 312.10 and that I have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, 

and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the “all appropriate inquiries” in 

conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.   

Respectfully submitted, 

  

Norm Gardner, CPG 

CPL 
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Marshacres, LLC
 7017 Fadale Rd

 Ellicottville NY 14731

Property Description Report For: County Road 20,
Municipality of Angelica

No Photo Available

Status: Active
Roll Section: Taxable
Swis: 023289
Tax Map ID #: 145.-1-5.1
Property Class: 105 - Vac farmland
Site: RES 1
In Ag. District: No
Site Property Class: 105 - Vac farmland
Zoning Code: -
Neighborhood Code: 32350

Total Acreage/Size: 45.80 School District: Genesee Valley
Land Assessment: 2020 - $41,200 Total Assessment: 2020 - $41,200
Full Market Value: 2020 - $41,200
Equalization Rate:  ---- Property Desc: Gl 62 63
Deed Book: 1246 Deed Page: 98
Grid East: 1293080 Grid North: 824558

Area

Living Area: 0 sq. ft. First Story Area: 0 sq. ft.
Second Story Area: 0 sq. ft. Half Story Area: 0 sq. ft.
Additional Story Area: 0 sq. ft. 3/4 Story Area: 0 sq. ft.
Finished Basement: 0 sq. ft. Number of Stories: 0
Finished Rec Room 0 sq. ft. Finished Area Over

Garage
0 sq. ft.

Structure

Building Style: 0 Bathrooms (Full - Half): 0 - 0
Bedrooms: 0 Kitchens: 0
Fireplaces: 0 Basement Type: 0
Porch Type: 0 Porch Area: 0.00
Basement Garage Cap: 0 Attached Garage Cap: 0.00 sq. ft.
Overall Condition: 0 Overall Grade:
Year Built:   

Owners

Sales

No Sales Information Available



Utilities

Sewer Type: None Water Supply: None
Utilities: No Public Heat Type: 0
Fuel Type: 0 Central Air: No

Improvements

Structure Size Grade Condition Year Replacement Cost

Land Types

Type Size
Tillable 22.70 acres
Woodland 23.10 acres

Special Districts for 2020

Description Units Percent Type Value
FD321-Angelica fire
prot

0 0% 0 0

Exemptions

Year Description Amount Exempt % Start Yr End Yr V Flag H Code Own %
2020 AG DIST $9,800 0 2012 0

Taxes

Year Description Amount
2021 County $568.72
2020 County $574.73
2020 School $448.26

* Taxes reflect exemptions, but may not include recent changes in
assessment. 



Marshacres LLC
 7017 Fadale Rd
 Ellicottville NY 14731

Property Description Report For: Old State Rd,
Municipality of Amity

Status: Active
Roll Section: Taxable
Swis: 022889
Tax Map ID #: 158.-1-2.1
Property Class: 312 - Vac w/imprv
Site: RES 1
In Ag. District: No
Site Property Class: 312 - Vac w/imprv
Zoning Code: 1
Neighborhood Code: 28020 - Amity Outside

Total Acreage/Size: 264.85 School District: Genesee Valley
Land Assessment: 2020 - $133,100 Total Assessment: 2020 - $143,400
Full Market Value: 2020 - $186,234
Equalization Rate:  ---- Property Desc: 1 2
Deed Book: 1246 Deed Page: 98
Grid East: 1290230 Grid North: 822978

Area

Living Area: 0 sq. ft. First Story Area: 0 sq. ft.
Second Story Area: 0 sq. ft. Half Story Area: 0 sq. ft.
Additional Story Area: 0 sq. ft. 3/4 Story Area: 0 sq. ft.
Finished Basement: 0 sq. ft. Number of Stories: 0
Finished Rec Room 0 sq. ft. Finished Area Over

Garage
0 sq. ft.

Structure

Building Style: 0 Bathrooms (Full - Half): 0 - 0
Bedrooms: 0 Kitchens: 0
Fireplaces: 0 Basement Type: 0
Porch Type: 0 Porch Area: 0.00
Basement Garage Cap: 0 Attached Garage Cap: 0.00 sq. ft.
Overall Condition: 0 Overall Grade:
Year Built:   

Owners



Sales

Sale Date Price
Property
Class Sale Type Prior Owner

Value
Usable

Arms
Length

Addl.
Parcels

Deed Book
and Page

4/25/2003 $1 112 -
Dairy
farm

Land &
Building

Strzelec,
Barbara A

No No Yes 1246/98

9/6/1996 $300,000 112 -
Dairy
farm

Land &
Building

Pfuntner,
Eugene

Yes Yes Yes 1116/266

9/6/1996 $300,000 112 -
Dairy
farm

Land &
Building

Pfuntner,
Eugene

Yes Yes Yes 1116/266

Utilities

Sewer Type: Private Water Supply: Private
Utilities: Electric Heat Type: 0
Fuel Type: 0 Central Air: No

Improvements

Structure Size Grade Condition Year Replacement Cost
Quonset hut 32 × 72 Economy Poor 1900 $32,786
Barn-2.0 gen 40 × 160 Economy Fair 1900 $215,744

Land Types

Type Size
Primary 1.00 acres
Tillable 187.20 acres
Woodland 76.65 acres

Special Districts for 2020

Description Units Percent Type Value
FD281-Belmont fire
prot

0 0% 0 0

Exemptions

Year Description Amount Exempt % Start Yr End Yr V Flag H Code Own %
2020 AG DIST $0 0 2012 0

Taxes

Year Description Amount
2021 County $4,002.53
2020 County $3,865.44
2020 School $2,658.64

* Taxes reflect exemptions, but may not include recent changes in
assessment. 
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Mr. Gardner has over 30 years of experience in project management including civil, site, and 
environmental projects. In addition, Mr. Gardner has overseen SEQRA compliance for a wide 
range of projects, including comprehensive plans, educational and health care facilities, and 
civil/municipal design projects. Mr. Gardner has also conducted numerous site investigations 
and environmental audits for private industrial concerns within New York State.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

University of Rochester Medical Center 

Imaging Center, Rochester, NY

Project Site Plan development and approvals 
with the Town of Brighton, Monroe County 
and NYSDEC. Project involved designing 
and approvals by regulatory agencies for 
all infrastructure and utilities for a 92,000 
SF medical offi  ce campus, incorporating 
future build out. Also involved traffi  c 
studies, environmental studies, including 
noise assessment, wildlife assessments, and 
wetlands) and included complete stormwater 
management system development for a 12 
acre campus. The stormwater design met the 
NYSDEC and Monroe County requirements 
and incorporated bioretention areas and 
constructed wetland ponds. 

Wyoming County Brownfi eld, Perry, NY

Project Manager for Wyoming County 
Business Center Brownfi eld project at the A&A 
Metal facility.

Livingston County SEQRA Assistance, Mt. 

Morris, NY

Project Manager responsible for the 
environmental study to assist Livingston 
County in meeting the requirements of the 
State Environmental Quality Review Act as it 
applies to the construction of a new skilled 
living facility.

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments, 

Various Locations, NY

Completed Phase 1 and Phase 2 
environmental audits for over 100 properties 
at various locations across NY.

Environmental Site Remediation Project, 

Broome County, NY

Project Manager for this project that involved 
the investigation and development of 
remediation plans for a municipal landfi ll 
closure.

Rochester City School District, Rochester, NY

Project Manager for Phase 1 of $325 Million 
Schools Modernization Program SEQRA 
process involving additions and renovations 
at 12 schools.

Highland Hospital, Rochester, NY

Project Manager for Environmental Impact 
Statement for construction of an off -site 
parking garage. Numerous environmental 
studies were required including traffi  c 
assessments, visual impact studies, noise 
studies, and shadow analysis.

Livingston County SEQRA Assistance, Mt. 

Morris, NY

Project Manager for environmental study 
to assist Livingston County in meeting 
requirements of the State Environmental 
Quality Review Act as it applies to 
construction of a new skilled living facility.

St. Ann’s Community Portland Campus, 

SEQRA Assistance, Rochester, NY

Project Manager for a Stormwater 
Management Plan and local site plan 
approval through the Town of Irondequoit. 
Responsible for SEQRA review for project 
managed design. 

EDUCATION

• Graduate Studies, The Ohio State 
University; 1985

• B.S., Geology, Ohio State University; 1984

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

• Certifi ed Professional Geologist: 
Nationwide

• Registered Geologist: PA
• Certifi ed Professional in Erosion and 

Sediment Control

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

• American Institute of Professional 
Geologists

• American Water Works Association
• Water Environment Federation
• Fairport Little League Executive Board 

Member
• Town of Perinton Conservation Board 

Member (2000-2005)
• Town of Perinton Planning  Board Member

Norman E. Gardner CPG

PRINCIPAL ASSOCIATE



Camp Dittmer Dam Assessment and 

Maintenance Plan, Phelps, NY

Project Manager for the preparation of a Dam 
Inspection and Maintenance Plan; Initial Dam 
Safety Inspection and Reporting; Emergency 
Action Plan and Initial Engineering 
Assessment of the Dam. (2011)

Phase I and 2 Environmental Audits, Bank of 

Castile, Various Locations in Western NY

Project Manager for The Bank of Castile 
has developed numerous branch locations 
throughout western New York including the 
purchase of several sites.  Completed several 
Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Audits in 
accordance with ASTM 1527.  Following the 
environmental review, worked with the Bank 
to successfully obtain permits and develop 
the sites into their current Bank branch 
network.

Wyoming County Brownfi eld, Perry, NY

Project Manager for Wyoming County 
Business Center Brownfi eld project at the 
A&A Metal facility.  Phase 1 Environmental 
Site Assessment and a Phase 2 Environmental 
Site Assessment for the site, identifying 
environmental Areas of Concerns within the 
property.

Avoca Natural Gas Storage, Avoca, NY  

Project Consultant for installation, testing, 
and permit assistance for the water supply 
from three ground water wells for solution 
mining construction of underground natural 
gas storage caverns within salt formation.  
Three wells were permitted, each at a rated 
capacity of one MGD water supply, and 
required a permit for total consumptive use 
within the Susquehanna River Basin.
Environmental Site Remediation Project, 

Broome County, NY

Project Manager for investigation and 
development of remediation plans for a 
municipal landfi ll closure.

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study 

for a USEPA Superfund Project involving a 

Municipal Solid Waste Landfi ll, Endicott, NY

Project Manager for Remedial Investigation 
project involving collection of numerous gas, 
ground water, soil samples in accordance 
with strict QA/QC protocol and preparation 
of the fi nal Remedial Investigation report. 
In addition, the project involved design of 
landfi ll closure in accordance with Part 360 
regulations while complying with numerous 
other regulations of FAA and US Army Corps 
of Engineers.

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study for 

NYSDEC site for a private industrial client, 

Ellicott, NY

Project Manager for Remedial Investigation 
and Remediation Implementation for a 
project involving collection of numerous gas, 
ground water and soil samples. Remediation 
involved the installation of an air stripper and 
long-term pumping equipment.  

Village of Dansville, Dansville, NY  

Project Consultant for testing and permit 
assistance to upgrade the Village’s ground 
water wells to the primary water supply.  
Project required installation of monitoring 
wells and conducting a 30-day pumping test 
of the well fi eld at one MGD.

Village of Holley, Holley, NY 

Project Consultant for conducting a Ground 
Water Under the Infl uence of Surface Water 
Study for the Village water supply.  Project 
required the installation of long-term 
temperature and water level monitoring 
equipment.

Waste Management Mill Seat Landfi ll, 

Monroe County, NY  

Project Consultant  for preparing annual 
reports and permit review.

Norman E. Gardner, CPG
PRINCIPAL ASSOCIATE



Mill Seat Landfi ll, Monroe County, NY 

Project Consultant for a research project 
involves leachate recirculation impacts on 
landfi ll gas production. This project involved 
the New York State Energy Research and 
Development Agency (NYSERDA). 

Underground Storage Tank Closure, Monroe 

County, NY  

Project Manager for investigation and closure 
of an underground storage tank that involved 
the development of a closure plan and 
negotiations of clean closure with NYSDEC.

Site Assessments for Underground Storage 

Tanks, Ohio  

Project Manager for several sites in Ohio 
for a major oil company.  Projects involved 
evaluating various sites with respect to 
closure issues for a tank replacement 
program.

Broome County Landfi ll Site Study – Draft 

Environmental Impact Statement, Broome 

County, NY  

Project Manager for coordination of scoping 
and preparation of the DEIS.  The project 
included wetlands evaluation, archeological 
review, visual impact analysis, traffi  c 
impacts, and other impacts associated with 
development of the new landfi ll.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, 

Various Locations, NY 

Completed Phase I and Phase II 
environmental audits for over 100 properties 
at various locations across NY. 

Genesee County Water Supply EIS, Genesee 

County, NY (2002-2004)

Project Manager for the Development of 
the Environmental Impact Statement for 
a county-wide water system supplied by 
both the Erie and Monroe County Water 
Authorities, the City of Batavia and the 
Villages of LeRoy and Corfu.  The fi rm was 
required to complete an extensive water 
model to accurately size the proposed 
infrastructure.  The construction included 
three water tanks, three pump stations 
and over 20 miles of water main.   Clark 
Patterson Lee provided design, bidding and 
construction inspection services

Rochester Joint Schools Construction Board, 

Rochester, NY

Rochester Schools Modernization Program  
Phase 1 SEQRA Services

Monroe County Landfi ll, Riga, NY

Project Manager for a NYSERDA Research 
project involving leachate recirculation and 
gas generation analysis.

Farmersville Landfi ll, Farmersville, NY

Project Manager for the Town of Farmersville 
charged with reviewing all project plans 
associated a proposed privately-developed 
landfi ll.

Norman E. Gardner, CPG
PRINCIPAL ASSOCIATE
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Allegany County Area, New York
Survey Area Data: Version 26, Jun 11, 2020

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jul 29, 2011—Oct 18, 
2016

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

1A Udifluvents and Fluvaquents, 
frequently flooded, 0 to 3 
percent slopes

26.3 9.6%

3A Tioga loam, occasionally 
flooded, 0 to 3 percent slopes

12.6 4.6%

8A Middlebury silt loam, 0 to 3 
percent slopes

55.6 20.4%

22A Allard silt loam, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes

78.0 28.6%

25A Chenango gravelly silt loam, 0 
to 3 percent slopes

0.5 0.2%

81E Varysburg gravelly loam, 25 to 
35 percent slopes

0.0 0.0%

300A Tioga loam, rarely flooded, 0 to 
3 percent slopes

32.1 11.8%

800A Holderton silt loam, 0 to 3 
percent slopes, occasionally 
flooded 140

20.4 7.5%

W Water 47.0 17.3%

Totals for Area of Interest 272.5 100.0%

Map Unit Descriptions
The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the 
soils or miscellaneous areas in the survey area. The map unit descriptions, along 
with the maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more 
major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified and named 
according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic 
class there are precisely defined limits for the properties of the soils. On the 
landscape, however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the 
characteristic variability of all natural phenomena. Thus, the range of some 
observed properties may extend beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class. 
Areas of soils of a single taxonomic class rarely, if ever, can be mapped without 
including areas of other taxonomic classes. Consequently, every map unit is made 
up of the soils or miscellaneous areas for which it is named and some minor 
components that belong to taxonomic classes other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the 
map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These are called 
noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a 
particular map unit description. Other minor components, however, have properties 
and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different 
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management. These are called contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They 
generally are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the 
scale used. Some small areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas 
are identified by a special symbol on the maps. If included in the database for a 
given area, the contrasting minor components are identified in the map unit 
descriptions along with some characteristics of each. A few areas of minor 
components may not have been observed, and consequently they are not 
mentioned in the descriptions, especially where the pattern was so complex that it 
was impractical to make enough observations to identify all the soils and 
miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes the 
usefulness or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to delineate 
pure taxonomic classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or 
landform segments that have similar use and management requirements. The 
delineation of such segments on the map provides sufficient information for the 
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, however, 
onsite investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous 
areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions. 
Each description includes general facts about the unit and gives important soil 
properties and qualities.

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a soil series. Except for 
differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have major 
horizons that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness, 
salinity, degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. On the 
basis of such differences, a soil series is divided into soil phases. Most of the areas 
shown on the detailed soil maps are phases of soil series. The name of a soil phase 
commonly indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha 
silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is a phase of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or more major soils or miscellaneous areas. 
These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated groups.

A complex consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate 
pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps. 
The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar 
in all areas. Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, is an example.

An association is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or 
miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of present 
or anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered 
practical or necessary to map the soils or miscellaneous areas separately. The 
pattern and relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat 
similar. Alpha-Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

An undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas 
that could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit because similar 
interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion 
of the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area are not uniform. An area can 
be made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made 
up of all of them. Alpha and Beta soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

Some surveys include miscellaneous areas. Such areas have little or no soil 
material and support little or no vegetation. Rock outcrop is an example.
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Allegany County Area, New York

1A—Udifluvents and Fluvaquents, frequently flooded, 0 to 3 percent 
slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 20ffj
Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Udifluvents and similar soils: 45 percent
Fluvaquents and similar soils: 40 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Udifluvents

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Alluvium with a wide range of texture

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 3 inches: very gravelly sandy loam
H2 - 3 to 72 inches: stratified extremely gravelly loamy coarse sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Moderately well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately low to very 

high (0.06 to 20.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 24 to 72 inches
Frequency of flooding: Frequent
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water capacity: Very low (about 2.5 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 5w
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Hydric soil rating: No

Description of Fluvaquents

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, dip
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Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Concave
Parent material: Alluvium with highly variable texture

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 17 inches: gravelly loam
H2 - 17 to 72 inches: extremely gravelly loamy sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Very poorly drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately low to very 

high (0.06 to 20.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 0 to 6 inches
Frequency of flooding: Frequent
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 15 percent
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 6.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 5w
Hydrologic Soil Group: A/D
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Minor Components

Holderton
Percent of map unit: 10 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Canandaigua
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Depressions
Landform position (two-dimensional): Toeslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Concave
Hydric soil rating: Yes

3A—Tioga loam, occasionally flooded, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 20ffr
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Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Tioga, occasionally flooded, and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Tioga, Occasionally Flooded

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, rise
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Loamy alluvium

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 10 inches: loam
H2 - 10 to 26 inches: loam
H3 - 26 to 59 inches: loam
H4 - 59 to 80 inches: gravelly loamy coarse sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.60 to 6.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 60 to 72 inches
Frequency of flooding: NoneOccasional
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 1 percent
Available water capacity: High (about 10.2 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 1
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: F140XY013PA - High Floodplain
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Udifluvents
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No
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Holderton
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

8A—Middlebury silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 20fg2
Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Middlebury and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Middlebury

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Loamy alluvium predominantly from areas of shale and sandstone 

with some lime-bearing material

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 8 inches: silt loam
H2 - 8 to 30 inches: loam
H3 - 30 to 72 inches: fine sandy loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Moderately well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.60 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 18 to 24 inches
Frequency of flooding: NoneOccasional
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water capacity: High (about 10.2 inches)
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Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 2w
Hydrologic Soil Group: B/D
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Holderton
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

Udifluvents
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

22A—Allard silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: b200
Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Allard and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Allard

Setting
Landform: Alluvial fans, outwash plains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
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Parent material: Silty eolian, glaciolacustrine, or old alluvial deposits over sandy 
and gravelly glaciofluvial deposits

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 9 inches: silt loam
H2 - 9 to 34 inches: silt loam
H3 - 34 to 72 inches: stratified very gravelly sand to gravel

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 20 to 36 inches to strongly contrasting textural 

stratification
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.60 to 2.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 7.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 1
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Ecological site: F140XY021NY - Dry Outwash
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Olean
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Terraces, alluvial fans, outwash plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Chenango
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Valley trains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

25A—Chenango gravelly silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: b203
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Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Chenango and similar soils: 92 percent
Minor components: 8 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Chenango

Setting
Landform: Valley trains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Gravelly loamy glaciofluvial deposits over sandy and gravelly 

glaciofluvial deposits, derived mainly from sandstone, shale, and siltstone

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 9 inches: gravelly silt loam
H2 - 9 to 30 inches: very gravelly silt loam
H3 - 30 to 72 inches: stratified very gravelly sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.60 to 6.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water capacity: Low (about 5.4 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 2s
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: F140XY021NY - Dry Outwash
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Olean
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Alluvial fans, outwash plains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No
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Red hook
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Valley trains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Footslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: No

81E—Varysburg gravelly loam, 25 to 35 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: b25d
Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Varysburg and similar soils: 90 percent
Minor components: 10 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Varysburg

Setting
Landform: Lake plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Riser, tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Gravelly loamy glaciofluvial deposits over clayey glaciolacustrine 

deposits

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 9 inches: gravelly loam
H2 - 9 to 21 inches: very gravelly loam
Bt - 21 to 28 inches: very gravelly loam
2Bt - 28 to 41 inches: silty clay
2C - 41 to 72 inches: stratified silty clay to silt loam

Properties and qualities
Slope: 25 to 35 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low to moderately 

low (0.00 to 0.06 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 22 to 35 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
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Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 15 percent
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 7.7 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 6e
Hydrologic Soil Group: B
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Chenango
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Valley trains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Backslope
Landform position (three-dimensional): Riser, tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Hudson
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Landform: Lake plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Riser, tread
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Udifluvents
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

300A—Tioga loam, rarely flooded, 0 to 3 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 20fhj
Elevation: 1,140 to 1,800 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 45 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: All areas are prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Tioga, rarely flooded, and similar soils: 85 percent
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Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Tioga, Rarely Flooded

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, rise
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Parent material: Loamy alluvium

Typical profile
H1 - 0 to 11 inches: loam
H2 - 11 to 16 inches: fine sandy loam
H3 - 16 to 42 inches: loamy sand
H4 - 42 to 80 inches: very gravelly loamy sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to high 

(0.60 to 6.00 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 36 to 72 inches
Frequency of flooding: RareNone
Frequency of ponding: None
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 2 percent
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 6.6 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 1
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: F140XY013PA - High Floodplain
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Chenango
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Terraces, valley trains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Tioga, occasionally flooded
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread, rise
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No
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Olean
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Alluvial fans, outwash plains, terraces
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

800A—Holderton silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes, occasionally flooded 
140

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: 2rw9q
Elevation: 160 to 1,970 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 31 to 68 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 43 to 52 degrees F
Frost-free period: 105 to 180 days
Farmland classification: Prime farmland if drained

Map Unit Composition
Holderton and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Holderton

Setting
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Loamy alluvium derived from sedimentary rock

Typical profile
Ap - 0 to 10 inches: silt loam
Bw1 - 10 to 18 inches: loam
Bw2 - 18 to 35 inches: fine sandy loam
C1 - 35 to 42 inches: sandy loam
C2 - 42 to 72 inches: gravelly loamy coarse sand

Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 3 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches
Drainage class: Somewhat poorly drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately low to high 

(0.14 to 14.17 in/hr)
Depth to water table: About 6 to 18 inches
Frequency of flooding: OccasionalNone
Frequency of ponding: None
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Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 1 percent
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline (0.0 to 1.9 mmhos/cm)
Available water capacity: Moderate (about 7.7 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3w
Hydrologic Soil Group: B/D
Ecological site: F139XY008OH - Moist Floodplain
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Middlebury
Percent of map unit: 10 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (two-dimensional): Summit
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Concave
Across-slope shape: Convex
Hydric soil rating: No

Wayland
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Landform: Flood plains
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Hydric soil rating: Yes

W—Water

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: b274
Mean annual precipitation: 33 to 43 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 41 to 50 degrees F
Frost-free period: 106 to 139 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Water: 100 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.
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1

Ben Wolfling

From: Kevin Margerum <kmargerum.mace@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 11:22
To: Ben Wolfling
Subject: Re: Building records

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Only open attachments and click links if you recognize the sender 
and are expecting this type of content. -CPL Helpdesk  

Ben,  
We have no building permit records or record of environmental concerns with parcel 145.-1-5.1 in the Town of Angelica. 
Kevin Margerum  
 
On Fri, Jan 22, 2021 at 3:24 PM Ben Wolfling <BWolfling@cplteam.com> wrote: 

Hi Kevin, 

  

I called and tried to leave a message but I seem to have been directed to the Town of Canadea instead of Angelica. I’m 
interested in any building records or permits or any other environmental issues you may know of for the parcel (145.-1-
5.1) located on the east side of CR 20, just south of the Genesee River. If you need any additional information, please 
let me know. I will reach back out next week if I don’t hear from you.  

  

Thanks! 
Ben   

  

 

Benedict Wolfling, P.E.  

Direct: 585.324.0442  

ARCHITECTURE. ENGINEERING. PLANNING.    

CPLteam.com 

  

  



FORM-LBC-MGA
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY  14813

Inquiry Number: 6328827.2s
January 12, 2021
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6328827.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

GIBSON HILL ROAD
BELMONT, NY 14813

COORDINATES

42.2567360 - 42˚ 15’ 24.24’’Latitude (North): 
78.0527690 - 78˚ 3’ 9.96’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
743116.2UTM X (Meters): 
4682274.5UTM Y (Meters): 
1341 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5938752 ANGELICA, NYTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5940029 BELMONT, NYSouth Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150514Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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2 BELMONT TRAVEL CENTE ROUTE 19 AND CR 19 LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2510, 0.475, WSW

1 BELMONT TRAVEL CENTE ROUTES 17 & 19 LTANKS Higher 2314, 0.438, West

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
GIBSON HILL ROAD
BELMONT, NY  14813

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
CBS Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
AST Petroleum Bulk Storage
CBS AST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
TANKS Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing
ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Spills Spills Information Database
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
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MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Emissions Data
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data
SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells
COOLING TOWERS Registered Cooling Towers
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
LEAD Lead-based Paint Testing Results

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2020 has revealed that there are 2
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BELMONT TRAVEL CENTE   ROUTES 17 & 19 W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) 1 8
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9309705  /   1995-06-21
Site ID: 307831
Spill Date: 1993-04-01

     BELMONT TRAVEL CENTE   ROUTE 19 AND CR 19 WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) 2 9
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9106154  /   1992-03-20
Site ID: 211096
Spill Date: 1991-08-30
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

ANGELICA TRANSFER STATION  SWF/LF, SWRCY

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2TNL1uTP8MLL3Oum1oPl2hMp7xL.6rOj58md73on2xNS14T37ZLV11uV2DP62LMC3lLa3NOX2VmE2fNu2rTo1OLq7oua4tPg32Ml9ZLM9yO93FmN8zod0rlv3ch7t5pT2oN12HTa1ILjT5ue2oPi1WMW6oLv9POr5Kmu3Non57l61ohg6spN1


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LTANKS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC6328827.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RES DECL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ERP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

TC6328827.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125E DESIGNATION

TC6328827.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VAPOR REOPENED
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOOLING TOWERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF

    2    0    0    2    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6328827.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         06/15/95: RNL SITE VISIT. NO SPILLS NOTED. OIL WATER SEPARATOR LOOKS
                         DEC. NO CLEANUP REQUIRED. STARTED SHORT-ORDER LEGAL REFERRAL.
                         LEAK FROM PIPING UNDER DISPENSOR WAS REPAIRED, BUT NOT REPORTED TO
                         SORBENTS, STAIN ON BLACKTOP. 03/24/95: 3/24/95 MNP REVIEWED FILE.
                         02/03/95: 2/3/95 MNP INSP. CHECKED SEPARATOR, OIL ON BOTTOM OF
                         INSP. CHECKED OIL IN SEPARATOR, SORBENTS ON EFFLUENT HAVE OIL STAINS.
                         SEPARATOR,BLACK STAIN IN DITCH DOWNSTREAM. 09/27/94: 9/27/94 MNP
                         6/28/94 MNP INSP. CHECKED OIL/WATER SEPARATOR FRESH BOOMS IN
                         IN SEPARATOR & DITCH FROM SEPARATOR DOWN TO WETLAND. 06/28/94:
                         SEPARATOR DOWN TO WETLAND. SEE VIDEO. 04/19/94: 4/19/94 MNP INSP. OIL
                         1/14/94. 03/29/94: 3/29/94 MNP INSP. OIL IN SEPARATOR & DITCH FROM
                         4/93 INVENTORY RECORDS & TO REPORT FUTURE SPILLS. RESPONSE BY
                         12/23/93: 12/23/93 LETTER TO JERRY BIERMAN - TRAVEL PORTS. REQUESTED
                         INVENTORY RECORDS & TO REPORT FUTURE SPILLS. NEED TO SEND LETTER.
                         PORTS. DISCUSSED 2 REPORTED SPILLS IN 4/93 & 8/93. REQUESTED 4/93
                         FOUND. 12/22/93: 12/22/93 MNP TELECON W/ JERRY BIERMAN - TRAVEL
                         MNP 12/08/93: 12/8/93 MNP INSP. NO SPILL OF RED DIESEL ADDITIVE
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         248610DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         3495 WINTON PLACE BLDG. CSpiller Address:
                         TRAVEL PORTS OF AMERICASpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2000-07-21Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-11-16Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1995-06-15Last Inspection:
                         DECSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-11-10Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         PRINGLEInvestigator:
                         0228SWIS:
                         1995-06-21Cleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1993-04-01Spill Date:
                         307831Site ID:
                         9309705Facility ID:
                         9309705  /   1995-06-21Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         AMITY, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTES 17 & 19Address:
                         BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER #4Name:

LTANKS:

2314 ft.
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1360 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 AMITY, NY  
West ROUTES 17 & 19    N/A
1 LTANKSBELMONT TRAVEL CENTER #4 S100782074

TC6328827.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         392359Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         991233Operable Unit ID:
                         307831Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         307831Site ID:
                         1542193Spill Tank Test:
                         9309705Spill Number:
                         9309705Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "ALLEGED 200 GALS. OF GASOLINE LEAKED FROM UNDER DISPENSOR PUMP"Remarks:
                         BE RETURNED BY 7/12/95. SITE CAN BE CLOSED. "
                         WORK NEEDS TO BE COMPLETED. LEGAL ORDER FOR NOT REPORTING A SPILL TO
                         LIKE IT IS MAINTAINED REGULARLY. NO FLOW NOTED. 06/21/95: NO FURTHER

BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER #4  (Continued) S100782074

                         0228SWIS:
                         1992-03-20Cleanup Ceased:
                         Not reportedSpill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1991-08-30Spill Date:
                         211096Site ID:
                         9106154Facility ID:
                         9106154  /   1992-03-20Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         AMITY, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTE 19 AND CR 19Address:
                         BELMONT TRAVEL CENTERName:

LTANKS:

2510 ft.
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1371 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 AMITY, NY  
WSW NY SpillsROUTE 19 AND CR 19    N/A
2 LTANKSBELMONT TRAVEL CENTER S100153170
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                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         421887Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         960483Operable Unit ID:
                         211096Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         211096Site ID:
                         1539014Spill Tank Test:
                         9106154Spill Number:
                         9106154Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "FAILED TANK AT BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER, RETESTED TIGHT"Remarks:
                         OBTAINED COPY FROM PBS PROGRAM. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED, COMPLETE. "
                         03/20/92: 3/20/92 MNP FILE REVIEW, TANK PASSED TEST ON 2/5/92.
                         PARTIALLY EXPOSED TANK, SEE SPILL # 9105942. TANK EMPTY & NOT IN USE.
                         MNP 09/20/91: 9/20/91 MNP INSP. OIL SPILLAGE ON GROUND AROUND TOP OF
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         174979DER Facility ID:
                         9DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         3495 WINTON PLACESpiller Address:
                         TRAVEL PORTS OF AMERICASpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2002-01-15Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-10-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1992-02-28Last Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-09-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         PRINGLEInvestigator:

BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) S100153170
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                         1630 WITHIN ROW SOUTH SIDE OF CORT 20 MW#1 - 18325 WITHIN ROW NORTH
                         REMEDIATION OF GW CONTAMINATION. MW’S & SB’S SAMPLED 3/23/00. SB#3 -
                         BUDINGER’S PROPERTY, SOUTH OF CORT 20. CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS
                         05/30/00: MF RECEIVED MAY 2000 REPORT. CONTAMINATION OFF SITE ON
                         THEY ARE PROBING BUDINGER’S PROPERTY, SOUTH SIDE OF CORT 20.
                         GEOPROBE. INSTALLING GEOPOINTS TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION.
                         KARBOSKI, PLUMLEY ENGINEERING, 315-638-8587./PARRATT & WOLFF INC,
                         TO RP, OKING PLAN, SCHEDULE BY 2/29/00. 03/22/00: MF S/I/FRANK
                         FURTHER DOWN GRADIENT. NO MENTION OF REMEDIATION. 01/31/00: MF LETTER
                         AND ANALIZING WATER SAMPLES FROM ACROSS CORT 20. IF HOT WILL MOVE
                         01/27/00: MF WORK PLAN RECEIVED. THEY PROPOSED GEOPROBING AREA TAKING
                         MUST BE BETTER DEFINED IN THE AREA OF MW#1. SCHEDULE BY 1/31/00.
                         LETTER TO RP, REMEDIATION NECESSARY & THE EXTENT OF THE CONTAMINATION
                         # 9808523 & KEEP THIS SPILL OPEN [HOUSE KEEPING]. 12/31/99: MF SENT
                         CONTAMINATION AROUND ISLANDS. ALSO SEE SPILL #9808523. WILL ’I’ SPILL
                         MF 11/05/99: MF RECEIVED SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT, GASOLINE & DIESEL
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         ROGER ROBERTSContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         24601 CENTER RIDGE ROADSpiller Address:
                         TRAVEL CENTERS OF AMERICASpiller Company:
                         DAVE PLUMMERSpiller Name:
                         2018-04-06Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-01-11Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2008-06-25Last Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Non Major Facility > 1,100 galSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1999-11-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
                         1999-11-01Spill Date:
                         0228SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         249831Site ID:
                         204799DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9975640Facility ID:
                         9975640  /   2009-12-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         AMITY (BELMONT), NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTE 19 & CR 20Address:
                         BELMONT TRAVEL CENTERName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         .00Quantity:

BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) S100153170
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                         AN ODOR. 04/25/03: MF T/C FRANK G, THEY ON SITE THE 23RD & 24TH.
                         PLUMLEY ENG. MW’S & DRINKING WATER BEING SAMPLED. I WAS TOLD MW#1 HAS
                         CONTRIBUTED TO INCREASE IN BTEX. 02/20/03: MF S/I/DERK HUTSON,
                         HAVE COUSED A SHARP INCREASE IN MTBE & CHANGES IN GW LEVELS MAY HAVE
                         NECESSARY IN THE AREA OF MW#1. THEY CLAIM SAMPLING PROCEDURES MAY
                         02/12/03: MF LETTER FROM TCA, THEY DON’T BELIEVE REMEDIATION IS
                         BUDINGER’S & TRAVEL CENTER’S WELL WATER SAMPLED. SCHEDULE BY 2/29/03.
                         MF LETTER TO RP, REMEDIATION NECESSARY IN THE AREA OF MW#1. ALSO WANT
                         SAMPLING MW#9 & CONTINUED MONITORING. NEXT SAMPLING 6/03. 01/22/03:
                         MW#7 NS 5.84 MW#9 106 0.87 CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS DISCONTINUING
                         NS 0.93 MW#3 NS 1.36 MW#4 BDL 4.3 MW#5 230 + 131 0.85 MW#6 7 14.43
                         8260 TOTAL VOC’S PPB O2 READINGS PPM MW#1 6580 + 44400 MTBE 0.9 MW#2
                         01/21/03: MF RECEIVED 1/13/03 REPORT. MW SAMPLES COLLECTED 12/3/02,
                         RECOMMENDS SAMPLING BE DISCONTINUED AT MW#9. SIMI-ANNUAL SAMPLING.
                         MW#7 NS NS MW#9 79 7.75 LAST ORC INJECTION 11/13/01. CONTRACTOR
                         NS NS MW#3 NS NS MW#4 BDL NS MW#5 98 + 63 MTBE 1.2 MW#6 24 + 3 31.4
                         SAMPLED 6/5/02 . TOTAL VOC’S PPB O2 READINGS PPM MW#1 5488 8.8 MW#2
                         SAMPLING EVENT 6/02. 07/19/02: MF RECEIVED 6/28/02 REPORT, MW’S
                         5 ARE DOWN GRADIENT OF GAS ISLAND. CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS ANOTHER
                         2765 + 59 MTBE 1.58 MW#6 38 34.43 MW#7 390 7.06 MW#9 NS 1.58 MW’S 1 &
                         READINGS PPM MW#1 1325 5.88 MW#2 NS NS MW#3 NS NS MW#4 BDL NS MW#5
                         RECEIVED REPORT WITH 2/3/02 8021 SAMPLING DATA. TOTAL VOC’S PPB O2
                         S/I, PLUMLEY WAS ON SITE YESTERDAY INJECTING ORC’S. 04/05/02: MF
                         SAME AREA AS BEFORE. SCHEDULED FOR THE WEEK OF 11/5. 11/14/01: MF
                         MF PROPOSAL FROM PLUMLEY. ANOTHER ROUND OF ORC INJECTIONS APPX IN THE
                         RECOMMENDING INCREASING THE DO IN THE GW. PLAN BY 10/31/01. 10/23/01:
                         CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS MONITORING. 09/25/01: MF LETTER TO RP,
                         MW#7 - NS MW#9 - ND THE DO IN ALL THE WELLS BUT 1 ARE less than 3.
                         PPB. MW#1 - 14290 MW#2 - NS MW#3 - 16 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 11 MW#6 - 861
                         RCEIVED 9/17/01 REPORT. MW’S SAMPLED 8/10/01. IN TOTAL VOC’S + MTBE,
                         40 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 233 MW#6 - 859 MW#7 - ND MW#9 - 188 09/24/01: MF
                         5/9/01. IN TOTAL VOC’S + MTBE IN PPB. MW#1 - 11760 MW#2 - ND MW#3 -
                         RESAMPLED 4/01. 06/21/01: MF RECEIVED 6/19/01 REPORT. MW’S SAMPLED
                         ON BUDINGERS PROPERTY. 03/16/01: MF T/C FRANK G, WELLS TO BE
                         JUST NORTH OF CORT 20, MW#6 IS ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF CORT 20, MW#3 IS
                         ARE OFF SITE. MW#9 IS IN THE DIESEL ISLAND AREA. MW#1 IS IN THE ROW
                         SAMPLING IN MARCH/APRIL, MEASURE DO & ANALYZE FOR 8260. MW’S 3 & 6
                         NS 167 MW#7 - BDL NS NS NS MW#9 - 1986 NS NS 73 THEY RECOMMEND
                         1179 NS 26 MW#4 - NI BDL NS BDL MW#6 - NI NI 111 456 MW#5 - 2210 113
                         12/27/00 MW#1 - 20510 18325 NS 15900 MW#2 - 53 NS NS 54 MW#3 - NI
                         12/27/00. RESULTS IN TOTAL VOC’S, PPB 9/10/99 3/23/00 8/16/00
                         INCREASED IN MOST MW’S. MW’S SAMPLED 9/10/99, 3/23/00, 8/16/00 &
                         LETTER TO RP, DUE 2/15/01. 02/02/01: MF RECEIVED 1/25/01 REPORT. DO
                         INJECTED ORC’S YESTERDAY BY GASOLINE ISLAND AREA. 01/12/01: MF UPDATE
                         LEFT THE SITE. THEY INJECTED ORC’S TODAY IN DIESEL ISLAND AREA. TEHY
                         8/14 & 8/15. 08/15/00: MF S/I WITH TOM THE MANAGER. CONTRACTOR JUST
                         8/15/00. 08/09/00: MF T/C/FRANK KARBOWSKI, THEY WILL BE ON SITE ,
                         INITIAL TREATMENT WORKS. LETTER TO RP OKING PLAN. SCHEDULE BY
                         GASOLINE ISLANDS. HE CLAIMED THEY WILL DO THIS AFTER THEY SEE HOW
                         KARBOSKI, DISCUSSED REMEDIATION BETWEEN MUST BE DONE UPGRADIENT OF
                         POINTS BETWEEN GASOLINE ISLANDS & CR 20. 08/01/00: MF T/C/FRANK
                         ORC’S AT 4 POINTS AROUND DIESEL CONTAMINATION & A WALL ORC’S AT 8
                         8/15/00. 07/14/00: MF RECEIVED REMEDIATION PLAN. THEY PLAN TO INJECT
                         BY 7/15/00. 07/20/00: MF NO RESPONSE LETTER TO RP, RESPONSE BY
                         NECESSARY AT DIESEL & GASOLINE ISLANDS, MW’S 1 & 3 & SB#3. SCHEDULE
                         SB’S & 4 MW’S SAMPLED. 06/09/00: MF LETTER TO RP, REMEDIATION
                         SIDE OF CORT 20 MW#3 - 1179 AAPX 60’ INSIDE BUDINGER’S PROPERTY 6

BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) S100153170
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                         SAMPLING RESULTS THEN COME UP WITH A REMEDIATION METHOD. HOMES IN THE
                         AN AGREEMENT. THEY WILL BE OUT NEXT WEEK TO SAMPLE. WILL WAIT FOR
                         FRANK GRABOWSKI, 315-638-8587. TRAVEL CENTERS & ROGER ROBERTS CAME TO
                         LETTER TO BOTH PARTIES REQUESTING UPDATE BY 3/31/04. 03/25/04: MF T/C
                         AGREEMENT & THERE WAS NO INDICATION OF FUEL LEAKAGE. 03/10/04: MF
                         OCCORED PRIOR TO SELLING PROPERTY & WAS IDENTIFIED IN PERCHASE
                         ROGERS. 12/31/03: MF LETTER FROM RP, CLAIMS DAMAGE TO DISPENSER
                         LINK IN ROGERS 12/16/03 LETTER & PROBLEM. HE WILL TRY TO WORK IT OUT
                         HIT BEFORE PROPERTY SOLD. 12/29/03: MF T/C DAVE PLUMMER, HE FINDS NO
                         WANT TRAVELCENTERS TO SHARE RESPONSIBILITY, DUE TO DISPENSOR BEING
                         PLAZAS: PO BOX 302 BETHEL PA 19507 717-933-4146 FAX 717-933-4813 THEY
                         LEFT MESSAGE. 12/22/03: MF LETTER FROM WILLIAM ROGERS, ALL AMERICAN
                         ON NEW SPILLAGE. RESPONSE BY 12/31/03. 12/05/03: MF T/C DAVE PLUMMER,
                         11/26/03: MF LETTER TO AMERICAN TRUCK STOP REQUESTING THERE POSITION
                         MESSAGE ASKING IF I CAN SEND REPORT TO AMERICAN TRUCK STOPS.
                         RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD BE AMERICAN TRUCK STOPS. T/C DAVE PLUMMER, LEFT
                         APPEARS INCREASED MW CONTAMINATION IS FROM THIS LEAK. THINKS THE
                         DISPENSOR THAT HAD BEEN LEAKING (9/20/03). IT DIDN’T HOLD WATER.
                         TRAVEL CENTERS OF AMERICA, DAVE PLUMMER. THEY TESTED SUMP UNDER THE
                         LEAK DETECTORS 5/8/03. EVERYTHING PASSED. 11/10/03: MF LETTER FROM
                         TANKNOLOGY, 512-451-6334, STACY BOWERS, THEY TESTED GASOLINE LINES &
                         ME IT WAS A SLIGHT LEAK & NO PRODUCE GOT OUT OF THE CONTAINMENT. T/C
                         UNDER PUMP #1 (GASOLINE),5/7/03. THATS ALL THE WORK THEY DID. HE TOLD
                         CHUCK NORRIS, OKAR 800-333-0685. HE RELACED LEAKING FLEX CONNECTOR
                         BASED ON RECORDS THERE IS AN INVENTORY PROBLEM. 07/07/03: MF T/C
                         FAXED INVENTORY & OKAR INFO. WENT OVER ONVENTORY RECORDS WITH ANDREA,
                         G, PLUMBLY ENG. 07/02/03: MF AFTER MANY CALLS BY KAB ROGER ROBERTS
                         GAVE ME DIFFERENT ADDRESS & FAX #. I FAXED LETTER TO HIM. T/C FRANK
                         06/30/03: MF LETTER CAME BACK UNDELIVERABLE, T/C ROGER ROBERTS, HE
                         14100 MW#11 - 40 + 57 MW#12 - 2592 + 4620 TW1 - 86160 + 224000
                         + 34600 MW#6 - 218 + 11400 MW#7 - BDL’S MW#9 - NS MW#10 - 66350 +
                         MW#2 - 3618 + 11400 MW#3 - 228 + 1200 MW#4 - BDL’S + 103 MW#5 - 21320
                         A DUG WELL. MW’S SAMPLED 4/24/03 IN PPB TOTAL 8260 + MTBE. MW#1 - NS
                         WATER SUPPLY WELLS ARE AT RISK OF BEING IMPACTED. BUDINGER’S WELL IS
                         BURIED PIPING A SHORT DISTANCE FROM MW#5. ALSO THE DOWN GRADIENT
                         CONTAMINATION IS FROM A PIPING LEAK SOMEWARE IN THE DISPENSOR OR
                         GASOLINE CONTAMINATION IS IMPACTING GW. 2) THE SOURCE OF
                         MW#1 NOTED. CONTRACTOR’S CONCLUSIONS FROM REPORT: 1) A NEW SOURCE OF
                         AT TW-1 & MW#10. STARTING IN 12/02 SIGNIFICANT INCREASES IN MTBE IN
                         14-15’ & COMPLETED AS MW’S. FP IN MW#1, FP OR SHEEN ON DRILLING TOOLS
                         REPORT. 5 SOIL BORINGS ADVANCED, GW APPX 7’. 3 BORINGS EXTENDED TO
                         06/05/03: MF RECEIVED 5/03, SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
                         TO ROGER ROBERTS, REGARDING 5/14/03. INFORMATION BY 6/30/03.
                         TO PRESENT. HE WILL ALSO SEND LINE TEST RESULTS. 06/04/03: MF LETTER
                         LINE TEST LAST WEEK, LINES TIGHT. HE WILL SEND ME INVENTORY FROM 1/03
                         OVER FACILITY 3/02. OKAR TIGHTENED UNION & FOUND FLEX HOSE LEAKING.
                         AFFECTED DISPENSOR SYSTEM. 05/14/03: MF T/C ROGER ROBERTS, THEY TOOK
                         ENERGY MANAGEMENT REQUESTING INVENTORY RECORDS & LINE TESTING OF
                         PADS NOTICED UNDER THE DISPENSOR. TRAVEL CENTER ALSO SENT A LETTER TO
                         ELEVATED 8260 COMPUNDS IN MW#1. DISPENSOR WAS PREVIOUSLY HIT & SOAKED
                         05/12/03: MF LETTER FROM PLUMLEY, THEY SUSPECT NEW RELEASE DUE TO
                         NY 10028 ROGER ROBERTS, CONTACT 301-514-5047 FAX 856-299-7339
                         3912 CRESENT ST 350 EAST 82ND ST APT 5G LONG ISLAND CITY NY 11101NY
                         PLUMMER, NEW OWNER: MODULAR MACHNICAL ENGERY MANAGEMENT & SUPPLY CORP
                         WRITE LETTER REGARDING THIS. INSTALLED 2 NEW MW’S THIS WEEK. T/C DAVE
                         WELL NEVER HAD FP ALSO HIGH MTBE DETECTED ALONG WITH BTEX. HE WILL
                         FOUND A COUPLE OF INCHES OF FP IN MW#1. THEY CLAIM ITS A NEW PROBLEM.

BELMONT TRAVEL CENTER  (Continued) S100153170

TC6328827.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         LOCALIZED SLUG. THERE IS NO INDICATIONS OF AN ADDITIONAL LEAK. NEXT
                         MTBE MW#1 - 4643 + 3260 CONTRACTOR EXPLAINS HI LEVELS IN MW#1 AS A
                         MTBE MW#3 - 11 + 249 MW#6 - 1632 + 116 MW#5 - 526 MTBE MW#10 - 61
                         - 141 MTBE MW#1 - 33 + 21 12/21/05 DW-1 - BDL DW-2 - BDL MW#4 - 1
                         MW#4 - 4 MTBE MW#3 - 24 + 755 MW#6 - 4148 + 271 MW#5 - 139 MTBE MW#10
                         SAMPLED 9/29/05 & 12/30/06 STARS 8260. 9/29/05 DW-1 - BDL DW-2 - BDL
                         SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT. 01/24/06: MF RECEIVED 1/18/06 REPORT. MW’S
                         SAMPLING AGAIN IN DEC 2005 AND WILL PREPARE A MORE COMPREHENSIVE
                         MW10 141 MW11 NS MW12 NS TW1 NS BUDDINGER ND SCOTT ND THEY WILL BE
                         LIST PPB: MW1 54 MW2 NS MW3 779 MW4 4 MW5 139 MW6 4419 MW7 NS MW9 NS
                         REPORT WASN’T SUBMITTED BUT JUST A SUMMARY REPORT. TOTAL 8260 STARS
                         RESULTS FOR THE SITE. SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 9/29/05. THE DATA
                         QUARTERLY UPDATE. 11/16/05 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE SAMPLING
                         OPERATING THE SYSTEM, PERFORM QUARTERLY GW SAMPLING AND SUBMIT A
                         725 MW11 NS MW12 NS BUDDINGER ND SCOTT NS THEY WILL CONTINUE
                         MW1 4054 MW2 NS MW3 1280 MW4 3 MW5 2620 MW6 3267 MW7 NS MW9 NS MW10
                         BUDDINGER ND SCOTT NS 6/24/05 SAMPLING RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB
                         MW4 ND MW5 2603 MW6 6111 MW7 NS MW9 NS MW10 444 MW11 NS MW12 NS
                         RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB MW1 2100 MW2 NS (NOT SAMPLED) MW3 766
                         SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 3/25/05 AND 6/24/05. 3/25/05 SAMPLING
                         QUARTERLY SAMPLING EVENTS CONDUCTED AT THE SITE SINCE 3/3/05. GW
                         SUMMARY REPORT OF REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES WHICH SUMMARIZES THE LATEST TWO
                         INSPECTIONS AND GW SAMPLING. 8/8/04 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE
                         CONTINUE WEEKLY INSPECTION, USING CUSTOM ELECTRIC. CONTINUE QUARTERLY
                         SYSTEMS, IMPLEMENT A BIWEEKLY AIR COMPLIANCE MONITORING PROGRAM,
                         INCLUDE: COMPLETE STARTUP LOGISTICS AND RESTART THE SVE AND AI
                         MW3 1,047 MW4 4 MW5 2,390 MW6 30,718 MW9 5,303 RECOMMENDATIONS
                         MW6 15,153 12/2/04 SAMPLING RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB MW1 24,919
                         7/28/04 SAMPLING RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB MW1 70,842 MW5 89,060
                         IS TOWARDS THE SOUTHEAST. THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE AS FOLLOW:
                         MW1,3,4,5,6,& 10 RANGED FROM 2.88 TO 5.7 PPM. THE GW FLOW DIRECTION
                         PROPERTIES AND THE RESULTS WERE ND. DO CONCENTRATIONS FROM
                         RESIDENCES WERE COLLECTED IN DECEMBER FROM BUDINGER AND SCOTT
                         WATER LEVFEL MEASUREMENTS WERE OBTAINED. WATER SAMPLES FROM THE TWO
                         WELLS WERE NOT SAMPLED ON EITHER DATE. DO READINGS WERE TAKEN AND
                         SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED FROM MW1, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 10 ON 12/2/04. ALL 12
                         REPORT. GW SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 7/28/04 FROM MW1,5 & 6. GW
                         PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE JULY AND DEC 2004 SAMPLING EVENTS
                         AMERICAN PLAZAS. 5/17/05 STIPULATION WAS SIGNED BY DEC ON 3/8/05.
                         STARTED STIP PROCESS. 01/07/05: MF RECEIVED SIGNED STIP FROM ALL
                         RENSHAW BAY CORP, INSTALLING SPARGE & SOIL VENT LINES. 12/30/04: MF
                         POINTS & SVE POINTS. 10/04/04: MF S/I/KEITH WITTMAN, JIM MAREHOOD,
                         MF S/I/FRANK KARBOWSKI, PLUMLEY ENG & DRILLING CREW. INSTALLING SV
                         VENT LINES. 10/06/04: MF T/C FRANK KARBOWSKI, LEFT MESSAGE. 07/27/04:
                         WITTMAN, JIM MAREHOOD, RENSHAW BAY CORP. INSTALLING SPARGE & SOIL
                         COMPLETE WORK BY 9/17/04 AT THE LATEST. 10/04/04: MF S/I/KEITH
                         7/31/04. 07/23/04: MF RECEIVED IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE. SHOULD
                         NECESSARY. 06/24/04: MF LETTER TO ROGER ROBERTS FOR SCHEDULE BY
                         AS & SVE, CONTINUED OFF SITE MONITORING & EXPANSION OF THE SYSTEM IF
                         CONTRACTOR PROPOSES AN ACTIVE REMEDIATION SYSTEM FOR THE SOURCE AREA.
                         - NS MW#10 - 95241 + 3980 MW#11 - 3 MTBE MW#12 - 322 + 138 TW-1 - NA
                         MW#4 - ND + 75 MW#5 - 99237 + 4010 MW#6 - 1070 + 13000 MW#7 - ND MW#9
                         BIODEGRADATION. MW#1 - 63992 + 36300 MW#2 - 2 + 821 MW#3 - 99 + 1150
                         READINGS IN MW’S 6 & 7 ARE ABOVE THAT WHICH WILL SUPPORT
                         RECEIVED 5/20/04 REPORT. MW’S SAMPLED 4/6/04, STARS 8260, IN PPB. DO
                         5/28/04, I DIDN’T RECEIVE IT. WILL SEND REPORT TODAY. 06/23/04: MF
                         AREA WILL BE SAMPLED. 06/22/04: MF T/C FRANK GRABOWSKI, REPORT SENT
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                         + 42 SCOTTS WELL - NDL NO TBA 12/24/08: MF LETTER TO RP TO HAVE MW#5
                         BUDDINGER WELL NOT SAMPLED. MW#3 - 23 + 101 MW#6 - 5 + 3 MW#10 - 1182
                         9/18/08 IN PPB TOTAL 8260 + MTBE. MW#1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, TW1 &
                         SPRING OF 09. 12/17/08: MF RECEIVED 11/4/08 REPORT, MW’S SAMPLED
                         PIPELINE WILL GO OUT IN 1/09. EXPECT CONSTRUCTION TO BEGIN IN THE
                         DISPOSING OF EXCESS SOIL. 10/06/08: MF T/C MIKE SCHAFFRON, BIDS FOR
                         RP TELLING THEY THEY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STAGING SAMPLING &
                         WANTS RP TO HANDLE EXCESS CONTAMINATED SOIL. 09/26/08: MF LETTER TO
                         COUNTY, INSTALLING WATER LINE ON CR 20 ALONG SIDE OF SPILL SITE. HE
                         LETTER FROM MIKE SCHAFFRON 585-295-6227, LABELLA ASS. CONTRACTOR FOR
                         MW#10 & SCOTT WELL WATER IN NEXT ROUND OF SAMPLING. 09/02/08: MF
                         10 BUDDINGER WELL WATER - NS 08/18/08: MF LETTER TO RP TO INCLUDE
                         MW#6 - 0 + 3 MW#10 - 876 + 402 MW#12 - 4 + 5 SCOTT WELL WATER - TBA
                         6/25/08 IN PPB TOTALSTARS 8260 + MTBE. MW#2- 0 + 28 MW#3 - 0 + 100
                         WILL BE SAMPLED. 08/13/08: MF RECEIVED 8/11/08 REPORT.MW’S SAMPLED
                         OPERATION. I WAS TOLD THEY ARE WAITING FOR A DELIVERY. MW’S 2 & 12
                         LEUINBURGER, PLUMBLEY ENG. ON SITE SAMPLING MW’S. PUMPS NOT IN
                         & 12. SCHEDULE BY 6/27/08. 06/25/08: MF FG S/I/MATT MARTIN/ERIN
                         4/24/03, 7212 PPB 8260. 06/06/08: MF LETTER TO PRP TO SAMPLE MW’S# 2
                         MW2 LAST SAMPLED 4/24/03, 15018 PPB 8260. MW# 12 LAAST SAMPLES
                         TBA CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS KEEPING SYSTEM OFF & ONLY SAMPLING MW#10.
                         MW#10 - 2153 + 32 MW#11 & 12 - NS BUDDINGER WELL - ND SCOTT WELL - 16
                         MW#3 - 36 + 38 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 6 + 14 MW#6 - ND MW#7 - NS MW#9 - NS
                         MW’S SAMPLED 3/21/08, IN PPB STARS + MTBE. MW#1 - 563 + 8 MW#2 - NS
                         REPORT TO BE SUBMITTED SHORTLY. 06/02/08: MF RECEIVED 5/29/08 REPORT.
                         05/15/08: MF T/C FRANK, DATA TAKEN FOR THIS SEASON, SAMPLED 3/08.
                         498 621 MW11 NS NS MW12 NS NS TW1 NS NS BUDDINGER ND ND SCOTT ND ND
                         MW3 341 144 MW4 1 1 MW5 1836 173 MW6 9 14 MW7 NS NS MW9 NS NS MW10
                         ARE AS FOLLOW IN PPB: WELL 9/25/07 12/13/07 MW1 2916 754 MW2 NS NS
                         THE TOTAL 8260 STARS LIST OF COMPOUNDS FOR THE GW SAMPLES COLLECTED
                         OFF AND WE WILL SAMPLE THE SITE AGAIN IN MARCH 2008. THE RESULTS FOR
                         SEPTEMBER AND DECEMBER OF 2007. THE SYSTEM WILL CONTINUE TO REMAIN
                         POST-REMEDIATION SYSTEM SHUTDOWN SAMPLING EVENTS COMPLETED IN
                         ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE DATA SUMMARY RESULTS FOR THE MOST RECENT
                         THEN PREPARE AN ANNUAL REPORT IN MARCH 2008. 1/14/08 PLUMLEY
                         REBOUND IN THE RESULTS, THEY WILL TURN THE SYSTEM BACK ON. THEY WILL
                         RESAMPLE ON A QUARTERLY BASIS AND SUBMIT RESULTS TO DEC. IF THEREIS A
                         THEY WILL SHUT DOWN THE SYSTEM IN JUNE AND COLLECT SAMPLES. THEY WILL
                         PLANS ON CONTINUING FULL TIME OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM INTO JUNE 2007.
                         NS; MW12 NS, NS; TW1 NS, NS; BUDDINGER ND, ND; SCOTT ND, ND. PLUMLEY
                         365, 170; MW6 109, 63; MW7 NS, NS; MW9 NS, NS; MW10 157, 75; MW11 NS,
                         SAMPLING: MW1 166, 577; MW2 NS, NS; MW3 168, 105; MW4 ND, ND; MW5
                         NUMBER IS FOR THE OCTOBER SAMPLING AND THE SECOND IS FOR THE MARCH
                         FOR 8260 STARS LIST. RESULTS ARE TOTAL 8260 STARS LIST PPB. THE FIRST
                         SEMIANNUAL REPORT FOR GW SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 10/26/06 AND 3/27/07
                         WITH RECOMMENDATIONS. 5/30/07 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE
                         WILL SAMPLE AGAIN IN MARCH AND SUBSEQUENTLY PROVIDE A SUMMARY REPORT
                         MW9 NS, MW10 157, MW11 NS, MW12 NS, BUDDINGER ND, SCOTT ND. PLUMLEY
                         LIST PPB MW1 166, MW2 NS, MW3 168, MW4 ND, MW5 365, MW6 109, MW7 NS,
                         WHICH HAD BEEN COLLECTED ON 10/26/06: RESULTS ARE TOTAL 8260 STARS
                         12/19/06 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE QUARTERLY SAMPLING RESULTS
                         mw9 ns, mw10 129, mw11 ns, mw12 ns, tw1 ns, Buddinger nd, Scott nd.
                         7/14/06 mw1 772, mw2 ns, mw3 380, mw4 nd, mw5 53, mw6 706, mw7 ns,
                         mw9 ns, mw10 264, mw11 ns, mw12 ns, tw1 ns, buddinger nd, scott nd
                         4/5/06 mw1 6971, mw2 ns, mw3 207, mw4 nd, ms5 236, mw6 347, mw7 ns,
                         4/5/06 & 7/14/06 stars 8260. The total results (ppb) are as follow:
                         REPORT DUE 6/30/06. 9/25/06 Received the 8/30/06 report. Mw’s sampled
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                         1999-11-01Spill Date:
                         0228SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         9DEC Region:
                         249831Site ID:
                         204799DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9975640Facility ID:
                         9975640  /   2009-12-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         AMITY (BELMONT), NYCity,State,Zip:
                         ROUTE 19 & CR 20Address:
                         BELMONT TRAVEL CENTERName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         290175Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1093939Operable Unit ID:
                         249831Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         290176Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1093939Operable Unit ID:
                         249831Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CONTAMINATION FOUND. ALSO SEE SPILL #9808523 "
                         "FACILITY CHANGED HANDS, SITE ASSESSMENT PERFORMED. GASOLINE & DIESELRemarks:
                         LETTER SENT. "
                         ND B-2 IS AT THE SE CORNER OF THE GASOLINE ISLAND, 12/23/09: MF I
                         VOC’S 22000, TAGM 10000. B-3 - ND B-4 - 2710, NONE ABOVE TAGM B-5 -
                         ABOVE TAGM. B-2 - 21560 XYLENES AT 5100 PPB greater than TAGM, TOTAL
                         APPX 8’ BG. SAMPLED FOR STARS 8260 IN PPB TOTAL. B-1 - 2410, NONE
                         12/18/09: MF RECEIVED 11/24/09, REPORT, 5 SOIL BORING ADVANCED. GW
                         PAY BEFORE HE RELEASES REPORT. HIS E-MAIL FKARBOSKI@PLUMLEY ENG. COM.
                         10/26/09: MF T/C FRANK K, WORK ON SITE COMPLETED. HE IS WAITING FOR
                         WAITING FOR CHECK BEFORE ANY ADDITIONAL WORK. RP IS IN CHAPTER 11.
                         rp, response by 7/31/09. 08/05/09: MF T/C FRANK , PLUMBLY ENG,
                         TO RP OKING PLAN. SCHEDULE BY 3/31/09. 07/16/09: mf update letter to
                         BORINGS TO BE ADVANCED & SAMPLED FOR STARS 8260. 02/23/09: MF LETTER
                         PLAN BY 1/31/09. 02/17/09: MF RECEIVED SOIL BORING PROPOSAL. 5
                         INCLUDED IN NEXT ROUND OF SAMPLING. ALSO A SOIL BORING & SAMPLING
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                         NS 167 MW#7 - BDL NS NS NS MW#9 - 1986 NS NS 73 THEY RECOMMEND
                         1179 NS 26 MW#4 - NI BDL NS BDL MW#6 - NI NI 111 456 MW#5 - 2210 113
                         12/27/00 MW#1 - 20510 18325 NS 15900 MW#2 - 53 NS NS 54 MW#3 - NI
                         12/27/00. RESULTS IN TOTAL VOC’S, PPB 9/10/99 3/23/00 8/16/00
                         INCREASED IN MOST MW’S. MW’S SAMPLED 9/10/99, 3/23/00, 8/16/00 &
                         LETTER TO RP, DUE 2/15/01. 02/02/01: MF RECEIVED 1/25/01 REPORT. DO
                         INJECTED ORC’S YESTERDAY BY GASOLINE ISLAND AREA. 01/12/01: MF UPDATE
                         LEFT THE SITE. THEY INJECTED ORC’S TODAY IN DIESEL ISLAND AREA. TEHY
                         8/14 & 8/15. 08/15/00: MF S/I WITH TOM THE MANAGER. CONTRACTOR JUST
                         8/15/00. 08/09/00: MF T/C/FRANK KARBOWSKI, THEY WILL BE ON SITE ,
                         INITIAL TREATMENT WORKS. LETTER TO RP OKING PLAN. SCHEDULE BY
                         GASOLINE ISLANDS. HE CLAIMED THEY WILL DO THIS AFTER THEY SEE HOW
                         KARBOSKI, DISCUSSED REMEDIATION BETWEEN MUST BE DONE UPGRADIENT OF
                         POINTS BETWEEN GASOLINE ISLANDS & CR 20. 08/01/00: MF T/C/FRANK
                         ORC’S AT 4 POINTS AROUND DIESEL CONTAMINATION & A WALL ORC’S AT 8
                         8/15/00. 07/14/00: MF RECEIVED REMEDIATION PLAN. THEY PLAN TO INJECT
                         BY 7/15/00. 07/20/00: MF NO RESPONSE LETTER TO RP, RESPONSE BY
                         NECESSARY AT DIESEL & GASOLINE ISLANDS, MW’S 1 & 3 & SB#3. SCHEDULE
                         SB’S & 4 MW’S SAMPLED. 06/09/00: MF LETTER TO RP, REMEDIATION
                         SIDE OF CORT 20 MW#3 - 1179 AAPX 60’ INSIDE BUDINGER’S PROPERTY 6
                         1630 WITHIN ROW SOUTH SIDE OF CORT 20 MW#1 - 18325 WITHIN ROW NORTH
                         REMEDIATION OF GW CONTAMINATION. MW’S & SB’S SAMPLED 3/23/00. SB#3 -
                         BUDINGER’S PROPERTY, SOUTH OF CORT 20. CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS
                         05/30/00: MF RECEIVED MAY 2000 REPORT. CONTAMINATION OFF SITE ON
                         THEY ARE PROBING BUDINGER’S PROPERTY, SOUTH SIDE OF CORT 20.
                         GEOPROBE. INSTALLING GEOPOINTS TO DETERMINE EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION.
                         KARBOSKI, PLUMLEY ENGINEERING, 315-638-8587./PARRATT & WOLFF INC,
                         TO RP, OKING PLAN, SCHEDULE BY 2/29/00. 03/22/00: MF S/I/FRANK
                         FURTHER DOWN GRADIENT. NO MENTION OF REMEDIATION. 01/31/00: MF LETTER
                         AND ANALIZING WATER SAMPLES FROM ACROSS CORT 20. IF HOT WILL MOVE
                         01/27/00: MF WORK PLAN RECEIVED. THEY PROPOSED GEOPROBING AREA TAKING
                         MUST BE BETTER DEFINED IN THE AREA OF MW#1. SCHEDULE BY 1/31/00.
                         LETTER TO RP, REMEDIATION NECESSARY & THE EXTENT OF THE CONTAMINATION
                         # 9808523 & KEEP THIS SPILL OPEN [HOUSE KEEPING]. 12/31/99: MF SENT
                         CONTAMINATION AROUND ISLANDS. ALSO SEE SPILL #9808523. WILL ’I’ SPILL
                         MF 11/05/99: MF RECEIVED SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT, GASOLINE & DIESEL
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         ROGER ROBERTSContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         PO BOX 302Spiller Address:
                         ALL AMERICAN PLAZAS, INCSpiller Company:
                         W ROGER ROBERTSSpiller Name:
                         2018-04-06Spill Record Last Update:
                         2000-01-11Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2008-06-25Last Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Non Major Facility > 1,100 galSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1999-11-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         MXFRANKSInvestigator:
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                         MW#1 NOTED. CONTRACTOR’S CONCLUSIONS FROM REPORT: 1) A NEW SOURCE OF
                         AT TW-1 & MW#10. STARTING IN 12/02 SIGNIFICANT INCREASES IN MTBE IN
                         14-15’ & COMPLETED AS MW’S. FP IN MW#1, FP OR SHEEN ON DRILLING TOOLS
                         REPORT. 5 SOIL BORINGS ADVANCED, GW APPX 7’. 3 BORINGS EXTENDED TO
                         06/05/03: MF RECEIVED 5/03, SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
                         TO ROGER ROBERTS, REGARDING 5/14/03. INFORMATION BY 6/30/03.
                         TO PRESENT. HE WILL ALSO SEND LINE TEST RESULTS. 06/04/03: MF LETTER
                         LINE TEST LAST WEEK, LINES TIGHT. HE WILL SEND ME INVENTORY FROM 1/03
                         OVER FACILITY 3/02. OKAR TIGHTENED UNION & FOUND FLEX HOSE LEAKING.
                         AFFECTED DISPENSOR SYSTEM. 05/14/03: MF T/C ROGER ROBERTS, THEY TOOK
                         ENERGY MANAGEMENT REQUESTING INVENTORY RECORDS & LINE TESTING OF
                         PADS NOTICED UNDER THE DISPENSOR. TRAVEL CENTER ALSO SENT A LETTER TO
                         ELEVATED 8260 COMPUNDS IN MW#1. DISPENSOR WAS PREVIOUSLY HIT & SOAKED
                         05/12/03: MF LETTER FROM PLUMLEY, THEY SUSPECT NEW RELEASE DUE TO
                         NY 10028 ROGER ROBERTS, CONTACT 301-514-5047 FAX 856-299-7339
                         3912 CRESENT ST 350 EAST 82ND ST APT 5G LONG ISLAND CITY NY 11101NY
                         PLUMMER, NEW OWNER: MODULAR MACHNICAL ENGERY MANAGEMENT & SUPPLY CORP
                         WRITE LETTER REGARDING THIS. INSTALLED 2 NEW MW’S THIS WEEK. T/C DAVE
                         WELL NEVER HAD FP ALSO HIGH MTBE DETECTED ALONG WITH BTEX. HE WILL
                         FOUND A COUPLE OF INCHES OF FP IN MW#1. THEY CLAIM ITS A NEW PROBLEM.
                         AN ODOR. 04/25/03: MF T/C FRANK G, THEY ON SITE THE 23RD & 24TH.
                         PLUMLEY ENG. MW’S & DRINKING WATER BEING SAMPLED. I WAS TOLD MW#1 HAS
                         CONTRIBUTED TO INCREASE IN BTEX. 02/20/03: MF S/I/DERK HUTSON,
                         HAVE COUSED A SHARP INCREASE IN MTBE & CHANGES IN GW LEVELS MAY HAVE
                         NECESSARY IN THE AREA OF MW#1. THEY CLAIM SAMPLING PROCEDURES MAY
                         02/12/03: MF LETTER FROM TCA, THEY DON’T BELIEVE REMEDIATION IS
                         BUDINGER’S & TRAVEL CENTER’S WELL WATER SAMPLED. SCHEDULE BY 2/29/03.
                         MF LETTER TO RP, REMEDIATION NECESSARY IN THE AREA OF MW#1. ALSO WANT
                         SAMPLING MW#9 & CONTINUED MONITORING. NEXT SAMPLING 6/03. 01/22/03:
                         MW#7 NS 5.84 MW#9 106 0.87 CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS DISCONTINUING
                         NS 0.93 MW#3 NS 1.36 MW#4 BDL 4.3 MW#5 230 + 131 0.85 MW#6 7 14.43
                         8260 TOTAL VOC’S PPB O2 READINGS PPM MW#1 6580 + 44400 MTBE 0.9 MW#2
                         01/21/03: MF RECEIVED 1/13/03 REPORT. MW SAMPLES COLLECTED 12/3/02,
                         RECOMMENDS SAMPLING BE DISCONTINUED AT MW#9. SIMI-ANNUAL SAMPLING.
                         MW#7 NS NS MW#9 79 7.75 LAST ORC INJECTION 11/13/01. CONTRACTOR
                         NS NS MW#3 NS NS MW#4 BDL NS MW#5 98 + 63 MTBE 1.2 MW#6 24 + 3 31.4
                         SAMPLED 6/5/02 . TOTAL VOC’S PPB O2 READINGS PPM MW#1 5488 8.8 MW#2
                         SAMPLING EVENT 6/02. 07/19/02: MF RECEIVED 6/28/02 REPORT, MW’S
                         5 ARE DOWN GRADIENT OF GAS ISLAND. CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS ANOTHER
                         2765 + 59 MTBE 1.58 MW#6 38 34.43 MW#7 390 7.06 MW#9 NS 1.58 MW’S 1 &
                         READINGS PPM MW#1 1325 5.88 MW#2 NS NS MW#3 NS NS MW#4 BDL NS MW#5
                         RECEIVED REPORT WITH 2/3/02 8021 SAMPLING DATA. TOTAL VOC’S PPB O2
                         S/I, PLUMLEY WAS ON SITE YESTERDAY INJECTING ORC’S. 04/05/02: MF
                         SAME AREA AS BEFORE. SCHEDULED FOR THE WEEK OF 11/5. 11/14/01: MF
                         MF PROPOSAL FROM PLUMLEY. ANOTHER ROUND OF ORC INJECTIONS APPX IN THE
                         RECOMMENDING INCREASING THE DO IN THE GW. PLAN BY 10/31/01. 10/23/01:
                         CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS MONITORING. 09/25/01: MF LETTER TO RP,
                         MW#7 - NS MW#9 - ND THE DO IN ALL THE WELLS BUT 1 ARE less than 3.
                         PPB. MW#1 - 14290 MW#2 - NS MW#3 - 16 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 11 MW#6 - 861
                         RCEIVED 9/17/01 REPORT. MW’S SAMPLED 8/10/01. IN TOTAL VOC’S + MTBE,
                         40 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 233 MW#6 - 859 MW#7 - ND MW#9 - 188 09/24/01: MF
                         5/9/01. IN TOTAL VOC’S + MTBE IN PPB. MW#1 - 11760 MW#2 - ND MW#3 -
                         RESAMPLED 4/01. 06/21/01: MF RECEIVED 6/19/01 REPORT. MW’S SAMPLED
                         ON BUDINGERS PROPERTY. 03/16/01: MF T/C FRANK G, WELLS TO BE
                         JUST NORTH OF CORT 20, MW#6 IS ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF CORT 20, MW#3 IS
                         ARE OFF SITE. MW#9 IS IN THE DIESEL ISLAND AREA. MW#1 IS IN THE ROW
                         SAMPLING IN MARCH/APRIL, MEASURE DO & ANALYZE FOR 8260. MW’S 3 & 6
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                         PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE JULY AND DEC 2004 SAMPLING EVENTS
                         AMERICAN PLAZAS. 5/17/05 STIPULATION WAS SIGNED BY DEC ON 3/8/05.
                         STARTED STIP PROCESS. 01/07/05: MF RECEIVED SIGNED STIP FROM ALL
                         RENSHAW BAY CORP, INSTALLING SPARGE & SOIL VENT LINES. 12/30/04: MF
                         POINTS & SVE POINTS. 10/04/04: MF S/I/KEITH WITTMAN, JIM MAREHOOD,
                         MF S/I/FRANK KARBOWSKI, PLUMLEY ENG & DRILLING CREW. INSTALLING SV
                         VENT LINES. 10/06/04: MF T/C FRANK KARBOWSKI, LEFT MESSAGE. 07/27/04:
                         WITTMAN, JIM MAREHOOD, RENSHAW BAY CORP. INSTALLING SPARGE & SOIL
                         COMPLETE WORK BY 9/17/04 AT THE LATEST. 10/04/04: MF S/I/KEITH
                         7/31/04. 07/23/04: MF RECEIVED IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE. SHOULD
                         NECESSARY. 06/24/04: MF LETTER TO ROGER ROBERTS FOR SCHEDULE BY
                         AS & SVE, CONTINUED OFF SITE MONITORING & EXPANSION OF THE SYSTEM IF
                         CONTRACTOR PROPOSES AN ACTIVE REMEDIATION SYSTEM FOR THE SOURCE AREA.
                         - NS MW#10 - 95241 + 3980 MW#11 - 3 MTBE MW#12 - 322 + 138 TW-1 - NA
                         MW#4 - ND + 75 MW#5 - 99237 + 4010 MW#6 - 1070 + 13000 MW#7 - ND MW#9
                         BIODEGRADATION. MW#1 - 63992 + 36300 MW#2 - 2 + 821 MW#3 - 99 + 1150
                         READINGS IN MW’S 6 & 7 ARE ABOVE THAT WHICH WILL SUPPORT
                         RECEIVED 5/20/04 REPORT. MW’S SAMPLED 4/6/04, STARS 8260, IN PPB. DO
                         5/28/04, I DIDN’T RECEIVE IT. WILL SEND REPORT TODAY. 06/23/04: MF
                         AREA WILL BE SAMPLED. 06/22/04: MF T/C FRANK GRABOWSKI, REPORT SENT
                         SAMPLING RESULTS THEN COME UP WITH A REMEDIATION METHOD. HOMES IN THE
                         AN AGREEMENT. THEY WILL BE OUT NEXT WEEK TO SAMPLE. WILL WAIT FOR
                         FRANK GRABOWSKI, 315-638-8587. TRAVEL CENTERS & ROGER ROBERTS CAME TO
                         LETTER TO BOTH PARTIES REQUESTING UPDATE BY 3/31/04. 03/25/04: MF T/C
                         AGREEMENT & THERE WAS NO INDICATION OF FUEL LEAKAGE. 03/10/04: MF
                         OCCORED PRIOR TO SELLING PROPERTY & WAS IDENTIFIED IN PERCHASE
                         ROGERS. 12/31/03: MF LETTER FROM RP, CLAIMS DAMAGE TO DISPENSER
                         LINK IN ROGERS 12/16/03 LETTER & PROBLEM. HE WILL TRY TO WORK IT OUT
                         HIT BEFORE PROPERTY SOLD. 12/29/03: MF T/C DAVE PLUMMER, HE FINDS NO
                         WANT TRAVELCENTERS TO SHARE RESPONSIBILITY, DUE TO DISPENSOR BEING
                         PLAZAS: PO BOX 302 BETHEL PA 19507 717-933-4146 FAX 717-933-4813 THEY
                         LEFT MESSAGE. 12/22/03: MF LETTER FROM WILLIAM ROGERS, ALL AMERICAN
                         ON NEW SPILLAGE. RESPONSE BY 12/31/03. 12/05/03: MF T/C DAVE PLUMMER,
                         11/26/03: MF LETTER TO AMERICAN TRUCK STOP REQUESTING THERE POSITION
                         MESSAGE ASKING IF I CAN SEND REPORT TO AMERICAN TRUCK STOPS.
                         RESPONSIBILITY SHOULD BE AMERICAN TRUCK STOPS. T/C DAVE PLUMMER, LEFT
                         APPEARS INCREASED MW CONTAMINATION IS FROM THIS LEAK. THINKS THE
                         DISPENSOR THAT HAD BEEN LEAKING (9/20/03). IT DIDN’T HOLD WATER.
                         TRAVEL CENTERS OF AMERICA, DAVE PLUMMER. THEY TESTED SUMP UNDER THE
                         LEAK DETECTORS 5/8/03. EVERYTHING PASSED. 11/10/03: MF LETTER FROM
                         TANKNOLOGY, 512-451-6334, STACY BOWERS, THEY TESTED GASOLINE LINES &
                         ME IT WAS A SLIGHT LEAK & NO PRODUCE GOT OUT OF THE CONTAINMENT. T/C
                         UNDER PUMP #1 (GASOLINE),5/7/03. THATS ALL THE WORK THEY DID. HE TOLD
                         CHUCK NORRIS, OKAR 800-333-0685. HE RELACED LEAKING FLEX CONNECTOR
                         BASED ON RECORDS THERE IS AN INVENTORY PROBLEM. 07/07/03: MF T/C
                         FAXED INVENTORY & OKAR INFO. WENT OVER ONVENTORY RECORDS WITH ANDREA,
                         G, PLUMBLY ENG. 07/02/03: MF AFTER MANY CALLS BY KAB ROGER ROBERTS
                         GAVE ME DIFFERENT ADDRESS & FAX #. I FAXED LETTER TO HIM. T/C FRANK
                         06/30/03: MF LETTER CAME BACK UNDELIVERABLE, T/C ROGER ROBERTS, HE
                         14100 MW#11 - 40 + 57 MW#12 - 2592 + 4620 TW1 - 86160 + 224000
                         + 34600 MW#6 - 218 + 11400 MW#7 - BDL’S MW#9 - NS MW#10 - 66350 +
                         MW#2 - 3618 + 11400 MW#3 - 228 + 1200 MW#4 - BDL’S + 103 MW#5 - 21320
                         A DUG WELL. MW’S SAMPLED 4/24/03 IN PPB TOTAL 8260 + MTBE. MW#1 - NS
                         WATER SUPPLY WELLS ARE AT RISK OF BEING IMPACTED. BUDINGER’S WELL IS
                         BURIED PIPING A SHORT DISTANCE FROM MW#5. ALSO THE DOWN GRADIENT
                         CONTAMINATION IS FROM A PIPING LEAK SOMEWARE IN THE DISPENSOR OR
                         GASOLINE CONTAMINATION IS IMPACTING GW. 2) THE SOURCE OF
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                         THEY WILL SHUT DOWN THE SYSTEM IN JUNE AND COLLECT SAMPLES. THEY WILL
                         PLANS ON CONTINUING FULL TIME OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM INTO JUNE 2007.
                         NS; MW12 NS, NS; TW1 NS, NS; BUDDINGER ND, ND; SCOTT ND, ND. PLUMLEY
                         365, 170; MW6 109, 63; MW7 NS, NS; MW9 NS, NS; MW10 157, 75; MW11 NS,
                         SAMPLING: MW1 166, 577; MW2 NS, NS; MW3 168, 105; MW4 ND, ND; MW5
                         NUMBER IS FOR THE OCTOBER SAMPLING AND THE SECOND IS FOR THE MARCH
                         FOR 8260 STARS LIST. RESULTS ARE TOTAL 8260 STARS LIST PPB. THE FIRST
                         SEMIANNUAL REPORT FOR GW SAMPLES COLLECTED ON 10/26/06 AND 3/27/07
                         WITH RECOMMENDATIONS. 5/30/07 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE
                         WILL SAMPLE AGAIN IN MARCH AND SUBSEQUENTLY PROVIDE A SUMMARY REPORT
                         MW9 NS, MW10 157, MW11 NS, MW12 NS, BUDDINGER ND, SCOTT ND. PLUMLEY
                         LIST PPB MW1 166, MW2 NS, MW3 168, MW4 ND, MW5 365, MW6 109, MW7 NS,
                         WHICH HAD BEEN COLLECTED ON 10/26/06: RESULTS ARE TOTAL 8260 STARS
                         12/19/06 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE QUARTERLY SAMPLING RESULTS
                         mw9 ns, mw10 129, mw11 ns, mw12 ns, tw1 ns, Buddinger nd, Scott nd.
                         7/14/06 mw1 772, mw2 ns, mw3 380, mw4 nd, mw5 53, mw6 706, mw7 ns,
                         mw9 ns, mw10 264, mw11 ns, mw12 ns, tw1 ns, buddinger nd, scott nd
                         4/5/06 mw1 6971, mw2 ns, mw3 207, mw4 nd, ms5 236, mw6 347, mw7 ns,
                         4/5/06 & 7/14/06 stars 8260. The total results (ppb) are as follow:
                         REPORT DUE 6/30/06. 9/25/06 Received the 8/30/06 report. Mw’s sampled
                         LOCALIZED SLUG. THERE IS NO INDICATIONS OF AN ADDITIONAL LEAK. NEXT
                         MTBE MW#1 - 4643 + 3260 CONTRACTOR EXPLAINS HI LEVELS IN MW#1 AS A
                         MTBE MW#3 - 11 + 249 MW#6 - 1632 + 116 MW#5 - 526 MTBE MW#10 - 61
                         - 141 MTBE MW#1 - 33 + 21 12/21/05 DW-1 - BDL DW-2 - BDL MW#4 - 1
                         MW#4 - 4 MTBE MW#3 - 24 + 755 MW#6 - 4148 + 271 MW#5 - 139 MTBE MW#10
                         SAMPLED 9/29/05 & 12/30/06 STARS 8260. 9/29/05 DW-1 - BDL DW-2 - BDL
                         SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT. 01/24/06: MF RECEIVED 1/18/06 REPORT. MW’S
                         SAMPLING AGAIN IN DEC 2005 AND WILL PREPARE A MORE COMPREHENSIVE
                         MW10 141 MW11 NS MW12 NS TW1 NS BUDDINGER ND SCOTT ND THEY WILL BE
                         LIST PPB: MW1 54 MW2 NS MW3 779 MW4 4 MW5 139 MW6 4419 MW7 NS MW9 NS
                         REPORT WASN’T SUBMITTED BUT JUST A SUMMARY REPORT. TOTAL 8260 STARS
                         RESULTS FOR THE SITE. SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 9/29/05. THE DATA
                         QUARTERLY UPDATE. 11/16/05 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE SAMPLING
                         OPERATING THE SYSTEM, PERFORM QUARTERLY GW SAMPLING AND SUBMIT A
                         725 MW11 NS MW12 NS BUDDINGER ND SCOTT NS THEY WILL CONTINUE
                         MW1 4054 MW2 NS MW3 1280 MW4 3 MW5 2620 MW6 3267 MW7 NS MW9 NS MW10
                         BUDDINGER ND SCOTT NS 6/24/05 SAMPLING RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB
                         MW4 ND MW5 2603 MW6 6111 MW7 NS MW9 NS MW10 444 MW11 NS MW12 NS
                         RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB MW1 2100 MW2 NS (NOT SAMPLED) MW3 766
                         SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 3/25/05 AND 6/24/05. 3/25/05 SAMPLING
                         QUARTERLY SAMPLING EVENTS CONDUCTED AT THE SITE SINCE 3/3/05. GW
                         SUMMARY REPORT OF REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES WHICH SUMMARIZES THE LATEST TWO
                         INSPECTIONS AND GW SAMPLING. 8/8/04 PLUMLEY ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE
                         CONTINUE WEEKLY INSPECTION, USING CUSTOM ELECTRIC. CONTINUE QUARTERLY
                         SYSTEMS, IMPLEMENT A BIWEEKLY AIR COMPLIANCE MONITORING PROGRAM,
                         INCLUDE: COMPLETE STARTUP LOGISTICS AND RESTART THE SVE AND AI
                         MW3 1,047 MW4 4 MW5 2,390 MW6 30,718 MW9 5,303 RECOMMENDATIONS
                         MW6 15,153 12/2/04 SAMPLING RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB MW1 24,919
                         7/28/04 SAMPLING RESULTS: TOTAL 8260 STARS, PPB MW1 70,842 MW5 89,060
                         IS TOWARDS THE SOUTHEAST. THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS ARE AS FOLLOW:
                         MW1,3,4,5,6,& 10 RANGED FROM 2.88 TO 5.7 PPM. THE GW FLOW DIRECTION
                         PROPERTIES AND THE RESULTS WERE ND. DO CONCENTRATIONS FROM
                         RESIDENCES WERE COLLECTED IN DECEMBER FROM BUDINGER AND SCOTT
                         WATER LEVFEL MEASUREMENTS WERE OBTAINED. WATER SAMPLES FROM THE TWO
                         WELLS WERE NOT SAMPLED ON EITHER DATE. DO READINGS WERE TAKEN AND
                         SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED FROM MW1, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 10 ON 12/2/04. ALL 12
                         REPORT. GW SAMPLES WERE COLLECTED ON 7/28/04 FROM MW1,5 & 6. GW
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         01Operable Unit:
                         1093939Operable Unit ID:
                         249831Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CONTAMINATION FOUND. ALSO SEE SPILL #9808523 "
                         "FACILITY CHANGED HANDS, SITE ASSESSMENT PERFORMED. GASOLINE & DIESELRemarks:
                         LETTER SENT. "
                         ND B-2 IS AT THE SE CORNER OF THE GASOLINE ISLAND, 12/23/09: MF I
                         VOC’S 22000, TAGM 10000. B-3 - ND B-4 - 2710, NONE ABOVE TAGM B-5 -
                         ABOVE TAGM. B-2 - 21560 XYLENES AT 5100 PPB greater than TAGM, TOTAL
                         APPX 8’ BG. SAMPLED FOR STARS 8260 IN PPB TOTAL. B-1 - 2410, NONE
                         12/18/09: MF RECEIVED 11/24/09, REPORT, 5 SOIL BORING ADVANCED. GW
                         PAY BEFORE HE RELEASES REPORT. HIS E-MAIL FKARBOSKI@PLUMLEY ENG. COM.
                         10/26/09: MF T/C FRANK K, WORK ON SITE COMPLETED. HE IS WAITING FOR
                         WAITING FOR CHECK BEFORE ANY ADDITIONAL WORK. RP IS IN CHAPTER 11.
                         rp, response by 7/31/09. 08/05/09: MF T/C FRANK , PLUMBLY ENG,
                         TO RP OKING PLAN. SCHEDULE BY 3/31/09. 07/16/09: mf update letter to
                         BORINGS TO BE ADVANCED & SAMPLED FOR STARS 8260. 02/23/09: MF LETTER
                         PLAN BY 1/31/09. 02/17/09: MF RECEIVED SOIL BORING PROPOSAL. 5
                         INCLUDED IN NEXT ROUND OF SAMPLING. ALSO A SOIL BORING & SAMPLING
                         + 42 SCOTTS WELL - NDL NO TBA 12/24/08: MF LETTER TO RP TO HAVE MW#5
                         BUDDINGER WELL NOT SAMPLED. MW#3 - 23 + 101 MW#6 - 5 + 3 MW#10 - 1182
                         9/18/08 IN PPB TOTAL 8260 + MTBE. MW#1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, TW1 &
                         SPRING OF 09. 12/17/08: MF RECEIVED 11/4/08 REPORT, MW’S SAMPLED
                         PIPELINE WILL GO OUT IN 1/09. EXPECT CONSTRUCTION TO BEGIN IN THE
                         DISPOSING OF EXCESS SOIL. 10/06/08: MF T/C MIKE SCHAFFRON, BIDS FOR
                         RP TELLING THEY THEY WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STAGING SAMPLING &
                         WANTS RP TO HANDLE EXCESS CONTAMINATED SOIL. 09/26/08: MF LETTER TO
                         COUNTY, INSTALLING WATER LINE ON CR 20 ALONG SIDE OF SPILL SITE. HE
                         LETTER FROM MIKE SCHAFFRON 585-295-6227, LABELLA ASS. CONTRACTOR FOR
                         MW#10 & SCOTT WELL WATER IN NEXT ROUND OF SAMPLING. 09/02/08: MF
                         10 BUDDINGER WELL WATER - NS 08/18/08: MF LETTER TO RP TO INCLUDE
                         MW#6 - 0 + 3 MW#10 - 876 + 402 MW#12 - 4 + 5 SCOTT WELL WATER - TBA
                         6/25/08 IN PPB TOTALSTARS 8260 + MTBE. MW#2- 0 + 28 MW#3 - 0 + 100
                         WILL BE SAMPLED. 08/13/08: MF RECEIVED 8/11/08 REPORT.MW’S SAMPLED
                         OPERATION. I WAS TOLD THEY ARE WAITING FOR A DELIVERY. MW’S 2 & 12
                         LEUINBURGER, PLUMBLEY ENG. ON SITE SAMPLING MW’S. PUMPS NOT IN
                         & 12. SCHEDULE BY 6/27/08. 06/25/08: MF FG S/I/MATT MARTIN/ERIN
                         4/24/03, 7212 PPB 8260. 06/06/08: MF LETTER TO PRP TO SAMPLE MW’S# 2
                         MW2 LAST SAMPLED 4/24/03, 15018 PPB 8260. MW# 12 LAAST SAMPLES
                         TBA CONTRACTOR RECOMMENDS KEEPING SYSTEM OFF & ONLY SAMPLING MW#10.
                         MW#10 - 2153 + 32 MW#11 & 12 - NS BUDDINGER WELL - ND SCOTT WELL - 16
                         MW#3 - 36 + 38 MW#4 - ND MW#5 - 6 + 14 MW#6 - ND MW#7 - NS MW#9 - NS
                         MW’S SAMPLED 3/21/08, IN PPB STARS + MTBE. MW#1 - 563 + 8 MW#2 - NS
                         REPORT TO BE SUBMITTED SHORTLY. 06/02/08: MF RECEIVED 5/29/08 REPORT.
                         05/15/08: MF T/C FRANK, DATA TAKEN FOR THIS SEASON, SAMPLED 3/08.
                         498 621 MW11 NS NS MW12 NS NS TW1 NS NS BUDDINGER ND ND SCOTT ND ND
                         MW3 341 144 MW4 1 1 MW5 1836 173 MW6 9 14 MW7 NS NS MW9 NS NS MW10
                         ARE AS FOLLOW IN PPB: WELL 9/25/07 12/13/07 MW1 2916 754 MW2 NS NS
                         THE TOTAL 8260 STARS LIST OF COMPOUNDS FOR THE GW SAMPLES COLLECTED
                         OFF AND WE WILL SAMPLE THE SITE AGAIN IN MARCH 2008. THE RESULTS FOR
                         SEPTEMBER AND DECEMBER OF 2007. THE SYSTEM WILL CONTINUE TO REMAIN
                         POST-REMEDIATION SYSTEM SHUTDOWN SAMPLING EVENTS COMPLETED IN
                         ENGINEERING SUBMITTED THE DATA SUMMARY RESULTS FOR THE MOST RECENT
                         THEN PREPARE AN ANNUAL REPORT IN MARCH 2008. 1/14/08 PLUMLEY
                         REBOUND IN THE RESULTS, THEY WILL TURN THE SYSTEM BACK ON. THEY WILL
                         RESAMPLE ON A QUARTERLY BASIS AND SUBMIT RESULTS TO DEC. IF THEREIS A
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         290175Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1093939Operable Unit ID:
                         249831Site ID:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         290176Material ID:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

ANGELICA            S105842405 ANGELICA TRANSFER STATION COUNTY ROAD 20 14709 SWF/LF, SWRCY
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TANKS:  Storage Tank Faciliy Listing
This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9543
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENV RES DECL:  Environmental Restrictive Declarations
The Environmental Restrictive Declarations (ERD) listed were recorded in connection with a zoning action against
the noted Tax Blocks and Tax Lots, or portion thereof, and are available in the property records on file at the
Office of the City Register for Bronx, Kings, New York and Queens counties or at the Richmond County Clerk’s office.
They contain environmental requirements with respect to hazardous materials, air quality and/or noise in accordance
with Section 11-15 of this Resolution.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3300
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.
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Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP NYC:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing NYC
New York City voluntary cleanup program sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  New York City Office of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  212-788-8841
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
DEC surveyed select businesses, fire departments, fire training centers, bulk storage facilities, airports, and
Department of Defense (DoD) facilities. The responses to the survey have helped to determine if these entities
used or stored materials containing PFOA/PFOS including AFFF and dispersants used in Teflon coating operations.
The results of this survey will be updated periodically as additional responses are received..

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9020
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Spill Liens Information
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Office of the State Comptroller
Telephone:  518-474-9034
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.
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Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/20/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/25/2020
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 09/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 09/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.
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Date of Government Version: 08/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/29/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/23/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COOLING TOWERS:  Registered Cooling Towers
This data includes the location of cooling towers registered with New York State. The data is self-reported by
owners/property managers of cooling towers in service in New York State. In August 2015, the New York State Department
of Health released emergency regulations requiring the owners of cooling towers to register them with New York
State.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  518-402-7650
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC LEAD:  Lead-based Paint Testing Results
The results of the inspections for all classrooms serving students under six in applicable buildings. Identifies
all classrooms, whether there was observation of peeling paint, and if there was, standard response protocol was
followed.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  New York City Department of Education
Telephone:  212-374-5141
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC LEAD 2:  Recent Lead Paint Violations
Pursuant to New York City?s Housing Maintenance Code, the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD)
issues violations against conditions in rental dwelling units that have been verified to violate the New York
City Housing Maintenance Code (HMC) or the New York State Multiple Dwelling Law (MDL). Violations are issued
when an inspection verifies that a violation of the HMC or MDL exists. It is closed when the violation is corrected,
as observed/verified by HPD or as certified by the landlord.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development
Telephone:  212-863-8200
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

AST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

AST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TANKS NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database in Nassau County
A listing of facilities in Nassau County with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Department of Health
Telephone:  516-227-9691
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

AST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

AST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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TANKS SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
This county is not included in the state?s database. These are facilities that have no tank information in the
storage tank database.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2516
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

AST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5940029 BELMONT, NYSouth Map:

2013Version Date:
5938752 ANGELICA, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1341 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4682274.5UTM Y (Meters): 
743116.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
78.052769 - 78˚ 3’ 9.97’’Longitude (West): 
42.256736 - 42˚ 15’ 24.25’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BELMONT, NY 14813
GIBSON HILL ROAD
CROSSROADS MANUFACTURING

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 1341 ft.

North South

West East

1351

1350

1351

1354

1355

1348

1340

1343

1347

1341

1342

1341

1336

1323

1316

1336

1343

1348

1353
1419

1403

1385

1358

1357

1360

1356

1355

1349

1341

1338

1334

1330

1330

1330

1368

1429

1482

1583

General EastGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC6328827.2s   Page A-3

Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data3610950010A  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data3610930005B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LOW     Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

TIOGA                         Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Upper DevonianSeries:
D3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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gravelly - loam
very fine sandy loam
very gravelly - loamy coarse sand
very channery - silt loam
very gravelly - sand
stratifiedDeeper Soil Types:

very fine sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

gravelly - loam
gravelly - silt loam
channery - silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

gravelly - loam
gravelly - silt loam
channery - silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.60
Max:  20.00

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
gravel.
Well-graded
Clean Gravels,
SOILIS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsilt loam72 inches36 inches 3

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsilt loam36 inches 8 inches 2

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 8 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC6328827.2s   Page A-6

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWNYOG90000000091   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NWNYWS002818   4
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNYWS002853   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWNYWS002852   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWNYWS002862   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000852617   5

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Canadaway GroupFormation Type:
          Other aquifersAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          04130002HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          Local number, Ag-262, near Belmont NYMonitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000852617FED USGS

STOCKIN, PHILIPAgency:
AStatus:WLType:
HOUGHTON ACADEMY SOUTHSystem Name:WL1System ID:
WELL #1Well Name:NY0202560Well ID:

4
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NYWS002818NY WELLS

TA OPERATING CORPORATIONAgency:
AStatus:WLType:
TRAVEL CENTERS OF AMERICASystem Name:WL2System ID:
WELL #2Well Name:NY0220578Well ID:

A3
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NYWS002853NY WELLS

TA OPERATING CORPORATIONAgency:
AStatus:WLType:
TRAVEL CENTERS OF AMERICASystem Name:WL1System ID:
WELL #1Well Name:NY0220578Well ID:

A2
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NYWS002852NY WELLS

GLOVER, GWENDOLYNAgency:
AStatus:WLType:
THE BELVIDERESystem Name:WL1System ID:
WELL #1Well Name:NY0230008Well ID:

1
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

NYWS002862NY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.05Feet below surface:          2004-11-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.00Feet below surface:          2004-11-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.18Feet below surface:          2004-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.42Feet below surface:          2004-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.54Feet below surface:          2004-12-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.56Feet below surface:          2004-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.43Feet below surface:          2004-12-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.44Feet below surface:          2004-12-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.32Feet below surface:          2004-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.53Feet below surface:          2005-01-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.71Feet below surface:          2005-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.76Feet below surface:          2005-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.67Feet below surface:          2005-01-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.50Feet below surface:          2005-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.29Feet below surface:          2005-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.23Feet below surface:          2005-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.59Feet below surface:          2005-02-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.61Feet below surface:          2005-02-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          -0.68Feet below surface:
          2005-02-20Level reading date:                                                  184Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          29.5Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.61Feet below surface:          2004-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.35Feet below surface:          2004-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.48Feet below surface:          2004-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.36Feet below surface:          2004-08-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.45Feet below surface:          2004-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.34Feet below surface:          2004-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.45Feet below surface:          2004-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.50Feet below surface:          2004-09-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.53Feet below surface:          2004-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.66Feet below surface:          2004-09-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.53Feet below surface:          2004-09-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.34Feet below surface:          2004-09-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.15Feet below surface:          2004-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.00Feet below surface:          2004-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.04Feet below surface:          2004-10-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.15Feet below surface:          2004-10-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.08Feet below surface:          2004-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.10Feet below surface:          2004-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.07Feet below surface:          2004-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.14Feet below surface:          2004-11-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.00Feet below surface:          2004-11-15Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.64Feet below surface:          2004-04-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.72Feet below surface:          2004-04-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.65Feet below surface:          2004-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.77Feet below surface:          2004-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.71Feet below surface:          2004-05-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.79Feet below surface:          2004-05-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.78Feet below surface:          2004-05-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.98Feet below surface:          2004-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.99Feet below surface:          2004-05-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.92Feet below surface:          2004-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.68Feet below surface:          2004-06-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.45Feet below surface:          2004-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.59Feet below surface:          2004-06-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.55Feet below surface:          2004-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.39Feet below surface:          2004-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.25Feet below surface:          2004-07-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.07Feet below surface:          2004-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.06Feet below surface:          2004-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.25Feet below surface:          2004-07-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.24Feet below surface:          2004-07-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.55Feet below surface:          2004-07-30Level reading date:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC6328827.2s   Page A-12

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.13Feet below surface:          2003-10-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.07Feet below surface:          2003-10-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.09Feet below surface:          2003-10-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.03Feet below surface:          2003-10-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.13Feet below surface:          2003-10-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.15Feet below surface:          2003-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.15Feet below surface:          2003-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.00Feet below surface:          2003-11-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.00Feet below surface:          2003-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.14Feet below surface:          2003-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.48Feet below surface:          2003-12-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.52Feet below surface:          2004-03-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.51Feet below surface:          2004-03-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.39Feet below surface:          2004-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.40Feet below surface:          2004-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.46Feet below surface:          2004-03-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.52Feet below surface:          2004-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.75Feet below surface:          2004-04-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.60Feet below surface:          2004-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.65Feet below surface:          2004-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.57Feet below surface:          2004-04-20Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.25Feet below surface:          2003-07-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.21Feet below surface:          2003-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.16Feet below surface:          2003-07-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.26Feet below surface:          2003-07-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.30Feet below surface:          2003-07-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.30Feet below surface:          2003-07-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.37Feet below surface:          2003-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.59Feet below surface:          2003-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.63Feet below surface:          2003-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.37Feet below surface:          2003-08-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.14Feet below surface:          2003-08-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.08Feet below surface:          2003-08-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.03Feet below surface:          2003-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.35Feet below surface:          2003-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.28Feet below surface:          2003-09-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.12Feet below surface:          2003-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.25Feet below surface:          2003-09-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.19Feet below surface:          2003-09-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.23Feet below surface:          2003-09-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.24Feet below surface:          2003-09-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.23Feet below surface:          2003-10-05Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.25Feet below surface:          2003-04-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.03Feet below surface:          2003-04-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.03Feet below surface:          2003-04-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.05Feet below surface:          2003-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.10Feet below surface:          2003-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.00Feet below surface:          2003-05-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.01Feet below surface:          2003-05-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.13Feet below surface:          2003-05-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.20Feet below surface:          2003-05-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.26Feet below surface:          2003-05-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.24Feet below surface:          2003-05-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.26Feet below surface:          2003-05-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.23Feet below surface:          2003-05-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.31Feet below surface:          2003-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.38Feet below surface:          2003-06-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.51Feet below surface:          2003-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.32Feet below surface:          2003-06-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.30Feet below surface:          2003-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.10Feet below surface:          2003-06-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.05Feet below surface:          2003-06-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.13Feet below surface:          2003-07-05Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.14Feet below surface:          2003-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.28Feet below surface:          2003-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.41Feet below surface:          2003-01-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.53Feet below surface:          2003-01-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.56Feet below surface:          2003-01-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.59Feet below surface:          2003-01-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.73Feet below surface:          2003-01-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.66Feet below surface:          2003-02-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.39Feet below surface:          2003-02-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.57Feet below surface:          2003-02-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.67Feet below surface:          2003-02-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.48Feet below surface:          2003-02-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.31Feet below surface:          2003-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.25Feet below surface:          2003-03-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.27Feet below surface:          2003-03-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.10Feet below surface:          2003-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.12Feet below surface:          2003-03-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.14Feet below surface:          2003-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.18Feet below surface:          2003-03-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.32Feet below surface:          2003-04-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.36Feet below surface:          2003-04-10Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.26Feet below surface:          2000-07-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.95Feet below surface:          2000-10-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.41Feet below surface:          2001-01-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.26Feet below surface:          2001-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.41Feet below surface:          2001-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.98Feet below surface:          2002-09-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.17Feet below surface:          2002-11-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          1.11Feet below surface:          2002-11-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.96Feet below surface:          2002-11-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.88Feet below surface:          2002-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.62Feet below surface:          2002-11-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.47Feet below surface:          2002-11-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.40Feet below surface:          2002-11-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.59Feet below surface:          2002-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.68Feet below surface:          2002-12-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.29Feet below surface:          2002-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.22Feet below surface:          2002-12-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.17Feet below surface:          2002-12-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.43Feet below surface:          2002-12-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.42Feet below surface:          2002-12-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.14Feet below surface:          2003-01-05Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.39Feet below surface:          1994-07-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.76Feet below surface:          1995-11-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          2.44Feet below surface:          1996-01-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.26Feet below surface:          1996-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.07Feet below surface:          1996-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.26Feet below surface:          1996-10-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.53Feet below surface:          1997-03-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.99Feet below surface:          1997-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.56Feet below surface:          1997-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.44Feet below surface:          1997-10-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -1.24Feet below surface:          1998-01-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.76Feet below surface:          1998-04-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.30Feet below surface:          1998-07-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.99Feet below surface:          1998-10-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.77Feet below surface:          1999-01-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.59Feet below surface:          1999-04-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          0.52Feet below surface:          1999-10-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -0.58Feet below surface:          2000-04-26Level reading date:
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4260Measured Length:
4260True Depth:0Proposed Depth:
NAState Owned Lease:VerticalBorehole Slant:
Not ApplicableFormation:Not ApplicableField Name:
0Plug Date:1930 418Completion Date:
0Drill Date:0Permit Date:
Plugged and AbandonedWell Status:Dry WildcatWell Type:
542Operator:Hanley & BirdOwner:
Clark 1Well Name:31003003430000API Well #:

1
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

NYOG90000000091OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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5%37%58%3.930 pCi/LBasement
4%40%56%3.130 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 59

Federal Area Radon Information for ALLEGANY COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ALLEGANY County:  1 

1.61.21.252WIRTALLEGANY
38.112.6916.526WILLINGALLEGANY
113.85.5412.16147WELLSVILLEALLEGANY
26.46.1912.476WARDALLEGANY
2.82.472.53W. ALMONDALLEGANY
48.15.3813.1512SCIOALLEGANY
4.91.522.129RUSHFORDALLEGANY
0.60.60.61NEW HUDSONALLEGANY
15.54.215.836INDEPENDENCEALLEGANY
42.65.28.4638HUMEALLEGANY
0.30.30.31GROVEALLEGANY
1.71.241.32GRANGERALLEGANY
10.93.575.185GENESEEALLEGANY
65.813.0221.488FRIENDSHIPALLEGANY
81.16.2214.3233CUBAALLEGANY
10.83.55.586CLARKSVILLEALLEGANY
9.45.316.22CENTERVILLEALLEGANY
141.943.3121CANEADEAALLEGANY
216.66.3228.8119BURNSALLEGANY
24.63.77.0127BOLIVARALLEGANY
117.23.7811.1815BELFASTALLEGANY
40.113.719.754ANGELICAALLEGANY
40.46.0711.8839ANDOVERALLEGANY
45.26.9514.1532AMITYALLEGANY
25.75.288.0717ALMONDALLEGANY
301.886.986ALMAALLEGANY
8.58.58.51ALLENALLEGANY
26.42.164.0534ALFREDALLEGANY

_________________________________________
Max ResultGeo MeanAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NY Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC6328827.2s     Page PSGR-2

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Crossroads Manufacturing

Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813

Inquiry Number: 6328827.5
January 13, 2021

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

6328827- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY   14813     

Year CD Image Source

GIBSON HILL RD

2017 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2010 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

OLD STATE RD

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

6328827- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified
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City Directory Images



-

OLD STATE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6328827.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

5319 THOMAS, SUZANNE M
5324 BENJAMIN, LYLE L
5329 PLATT, BRENT A
5852 GAMBINO, PETER M
5855 THE BELVIDERE
5867 BLAKE, CHRISTOPHER R
5870 SIMONS, G C
5877 JONES MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

JONES MEMORIAL MEDICAL PRACTICES



-

OLD STATE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6328827.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

5313 ZLOMEK, JOHN R
5319 THOMAS, SUZANNE M
5324 BENJAMIN, LYLE L
5329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5852 GAMBINO, PETER M
5867 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5870 SIMONS, G C
5877 JONES MEMORIAL MEDICAL PRACTICES



-

OLD STATE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6328827.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

5313 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5319 THOMAS, SUZANNE M
5324 BENJAMIN, PHYLLIS J
5329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5852 GAMBINO, PETER S
5867 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5870 SIMONS, G C



-

OLD STATE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6328827.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

5313 ZLOMEK, JOHN R
5319 THOMAS, EDWARD W
5324 BENJAMIN, PHYLLIS J
5329 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
5852 GAMBINO, PETER S
5855 BELVIDERE
5867 MONROE, KELLY W
5870 SIMONS, G C
5877 AZIZ, M

MAHJBEEN, AZIZ
6034 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
6042 BAKER, CHESTER L



-

OLD STATE RD

EDR Digital Archive

6328827.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

5324 BENJAMIN, LYLE L



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Crossroads Manufacturing

Gibson Hill Road

Belmont, NY 14813

Inquiry Number:

January 13, 2021

6328827.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: April 22, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: April 29, 1985 USDA

1981 1"=750' Flight Date: April 16, 1981 USGS

1963 1"=750' Flight Date: April 28, 1963 USGS

1957 1"=500' Flight Date: April 30, 1957 USGS

1952 1"=500' Flight Date: April 16, 1952 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 01/13/21

Crossroads Manufacturing

Site Name: Client Name:

Clark Patterson Lee
Gibson Hill Road 186 North Water Street
Belmont, NY 14813 Rochester, NY 14604
EDR Inquiry # 6328827.8 Contact: Norm Gardner

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Crossroads Manufacturing

Gibson Hill Road

Belmont, NY 14813

January 12, 2021

6328827.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2013

1978

1964, 1965

1947

1939, 1941

1925

1906

01/12/21

Crossroads Manufacturing Clark Patterson Lee
Gibson Hill Road 186 North Water Street
Belmont, NY 14813 Rochester, NY 14604

6328827.4 Norm Gardner

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Clark Patterson Lee were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 42.256736 42° 15' 24" North

Crossroad Manufacturing -78.052769 -78° 3' 10" West
Zone 17 North
743109.50
4682488.54
1341.25' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2013 Source Sheets

2013
Angelica

7.5-minute, 24000
2013
Belmont

7.5-minute, 24000

1978 Source Sheets

1978
Angelica

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1976

1978
Belmont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1976

1978
ANGELICA

7.5-minute, 24000

1964, 1965 Source Sheets

1964
Angelica

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1963

1965
Belmont

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1963

1947 Source Sheets

1947
ANGELICA

15-minute, 62500
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1939, 1941 Source Sheets

1939
Belmont

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1939

1941
Angelica

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1938

1925 Source Sheets

1925
Belmont

15-minute, 62500

1906 Source Sheets

1906
Angelica

15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2013

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

TP, Angelica, 2013, 7.5-minute
S, Belmont, 2013, 7.5-minute

6328827 4 5



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1978

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

TP, Angelica, 1978, 7.5-minute
S, Belmont, 1978, 7.5-minute
TP, ANGELICA, 1978, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1964, 1965

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

TP, Angelica, 1964, 7.5-minute
S, Belmont, 1965, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1947

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

TP, ANGELICA, 1947, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1939, 1941

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

TP, Angelica, 1941, 15-minute
S, Belmont, 1939, 15-minute

6328827 4 9



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1925

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

S, Belmont, 1925, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1906

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Crossroads Manufacturing
Gibson Hill Road
Belmont, NY 14813
Clark Patterson Lee

TP, Angelica, 1906, 15-minute
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Crossroads Manufacturing

Gibson Hill Road

Belmont, NY 14813

January 12, 2021

6328827.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

01/12/21

Gibson Hill Road
Crossroads Manufacturing Clark Patterson Lee

186 North Water Street
Belmont, NY 14813

6328827.3
Rochester, NY 14604

Norm Gardner
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Clark Patterson Lee were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

A1D5-472F-BE3F
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Crossroad Manufacturing

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: A1D5-472F-BE3F

Clark Patterson Lee  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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APPENDIX E 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 



 

Figure 1 – Looking south along Old State Rd from the west side of parcel. 

 

Figure 2 - Looking north along County Road 20 from the west side of parcel. 



 

Figure 3 – Looking east into the property from the west side of the parcel. 

 

Figure 4 – Looking northeast from the southern side of the parcel. 



 

Figure 5 – Looking north from the southern side of the parcel. 

 

Figure 6 – Looking west from the center of the parcel. 



 

Figure 7 – Looking east from the northern side of the parcel.  

 

Figure 8 – Looking north toward CR 20 from the northern side of the parcel. 



 

Figure 9 - Looking south toward Belvidere from the northern side of the parcel. 

 

Figure 10 - Looking north along CR 20 from the center of the parcel. 



 

Figure 11 - Looking south along CR 20 from the center of the parcel. 

 

Figure 12 - Looking south along CR 20 from the southwest corner of the parcel. 


